CITIZEN

Service Manual

LINE THERMAL PRINTER
MODEL CBM-262

Rev.1.00 First created June.18th,1996

Japan CBM Corporation



REVISION

Rev.No.

Date

Content

Rev. 1.00

June.18,1996

First created




CONTENTS

Chapter 1
Disassembly
Reassembly
Maintenance

Chapter 2

Circuit Diagrams

Chapter 3
Parts Lists

Chapter 4
Appendix



CHAPTER 1

DISASSEMBLY
REASSEMBLY
MAINTENANCE



CHAPTER 1

Disassembly,Reassembly,Maintenance

Contents

1. Cautions ConcerNiNg M aiNtENANCE...........ccciieirererere e 1-1
2. SUPPIYING Ol ettt b e e ere e 1-2
3. MaAINLENANCE TOOIS ..ottt 1-3
@ 11 3T TSRS 1-3
5. ReMOoVING the Printer COVEIS ..ot 1-4
B ReMOVING thE COVEr R ...t ene 1-4
B REMOVING thE COVEN J ...ttt 1-4
6. Removing the Cover WINOW ..........ccooeiriininineneesees et 1-4
7. Removing the Journal Cover K&Y ... 1-5
8. Removing the Spool and Writing Plate ..o 1-6
B RemMOVING the SPOOL ..o e 1-6
B Removing the Writing Plate.......c.cooeeiiiieceee et 1-6
9. REMOVING ThE CASEL ..o 1-7
10. Removing the Near End Switch Subassembly ... 1-8
11. Removing the Pressur @ ROIEr ... e 1-8
12. Removing the Paper Near End Sensor Subassembly ... 1-9

13. Removing the Receipt and Journal Printer Unitsand
Winder Drive SUbAssemMBbBIY .......ccocvciiicecc e 1-10
m Removing the Receipt Printer UNit..........cocooviiiniiniine s 1-10
m Removing the Journal Printer UNit ..........coooviininiinieneeeneereeseeeseeeeens 1-10
m Removing the Winder Drive Subassembly ..., 1-10
14. Removing the Spool Gear, Winder Pulley and Spool Idle Gear ..........ccccccevueeene 1-11
15. Removing the Bottom Plate ..o 1-12
16. Removing the Rubber Feet and DIP Switch Cover ........ccooevviiveveceneseceee, 1-12
17. Removing the Bracket R (ReCaipt SId€) ......ccceveeireeineireresee e 1-13
B RemMOVING the AULO CULLEY ........ccoiiiiieerieereeee e 1-13
m Removing the Auto Cutter Paper GUIE ........cccccveveeeeeinesecece e 1-13
® Removing the Relay BOard ............cooviirinieinienieeneesese e 1-13
B Removing the Cutter LOCK LEVEX ........ccoeiriierereeee e 1-13
m Removing the Printer MEChaniSM .........cccviiiieie e 1-14
m Removing the Operation Panel Board and the Cover Open Switch Board ......... 1-14
18. Removing the Bracket J (Journal SIde) .......ccccceveerrennineinee e 1-15
m Removing the Printer MEChaniSM .........cccviiiieie e 1-15
® Removing the Relay BOard ... 1-15
19. Cautions Concer ning Reassembly and Adjustments..........ccooveveveencicnecnieens 1-16
m Cautions When Reassembling the Case L .....ccccvcveivecicese e, 1-16
m Cautions When Reassembling the Winder Drive Subassembly ...........ccccvereenene. 1-17
m Adjusting the Near End Switch SUbassembly ..........ccccoevrinninnineeneeneeneene 1-18

B Adiusting the TIMING Belt ..o s 1-19



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

1 Disassembly,Reassembly,Maintenance

1. Cautions Concerning Maintenance

-Warning

(1) When disassembling, reassembling or adjusting the printer, disconnect the AC adapter from the
printer.

(2) When replacing a fuse, switch off the power switch first.

(3) A fuseisused for fire prevention. Be sure to use the same type when replacing the fuse.

Exercise caution regarding the following items when performing maintenance.

—Caution

(1) Do not disassemble and reassemble, or make adjustments to the printer unnecessarily when
there is no abnormal or malfunctioning condition. In particular, do not loosen any of the
installation screws for any of the printer’s components unnecessarily.

(2) When finishing the maintenance, always check to make sure there is nothing abnormal before
switching on the power.

(3) By al means avoid printing without paper set in the printer.

(4) Make sure the printer has been set correctly.

(5) Do not place items on top of the cover or lean anything against it during maintenance or during
printer operetion.

(6) Be careful not to leave parts or screws, etc. used during maintenance lying around loose inside
the printer.

(7) When handling printed circuit boards, do not wear gloves which can easily generate a static
charge. The CPU, RAM, ROM and other 1C’s can be destroyed by static electricity, so do not
touch the leads or window carelessly.

(8) Do not place the printed circuit boards directly on equipment or on the floor.

(9) During disassembly and reassembly, check wiring cords for damage, and do not exert undue
force on the wires during installation.

1-1



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

2. Supplying Oil

() Oiling Intervals

This printer is maintenance free, and supplying of oil is unnecessary under conditions of normal
use. Supply oil when disassembling, reassembling, replacing parts or cleaning.

(2) Types of Ol

Froil Grease, Cat. N0.G-311S, Kanto Kasei Kogyo (Co.,Ltd.)
Epiknock Grease, Cat. No.AP-1, Nihon Sekiyu (Co.,Ltd.)

(3) Oil Supply Quantities
Reper to the following table when supplying oil.

No. Place Oiled Type of Oil Amount Supplied

1 Spool Gear Shaft Epiknock Grease 0.2 mm width,
Spool Idle Gear Shaft 3 places.

> Spool spring insert of Epiknock Grease 0.2 mm width,
spool idle gear entire circumference.
Both ends of paper

3 holder roller Froil Grease 0.2 mm width,
Circumference of the vibrator 3 places.
unit.




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

3. Maintenance Tools

The following maintenance tools are necessary when replacing components, etc. in the printer in

field service.
No. Name Quantity Use Remarks
1 No.1(+)Screwdriver 1 For M3, M4 mm screws
(Shaft length: 200 mm)
2 No.2(+)Screwdriver 1 For M2-M2.6 mm screws
(Shaft length: 200 mm)
3 (=) Screwdriver 1
4 Tweezers 1
5 Tester 1
6 Needle Nose Pliers 1
7 (+)Screwdriver: 1
Precision Screwdriver
8 Dial Tension Gauge 1
9 Socket. eranch_(SmaII) 1 For M6
Opposite side distance: 8 mm
10 Socket. Wr.ench.(Large) 1 For M12
Opposite side distance: 14 mm
4., Other

For disassembly and reassembly of the printer unit (following), refer to the LT-283 Series Service

Manual.

1-3



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

5. Removing the Printer Covers

m Removing the Cover R

1) Open the Cover R.(—0)
2) Pull it out toward the front.(—0)

m Removing the Cover J

1) Open the Cover J.(—0)
2) Open it further toward the back and pull it out.(—0)

Cover J

6. Removing the Cover Window

Press on the center of the cover window,
then remove it while deflecting it.

Cover J
Cover Window

1-4



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

/. Removing the Journal Cover Key

If the optional cover key is set, remove the key by the following procedure.
1) Take out the hexagonal nut (M6).
2) Removethe key lever.
3) Take out the hexagonal nut (M12).
4) Remove the key plate.
5) Pull the key out toward the top.

Cover J

Key Plate

Hexagonal Nut (M12)

Key Lever *@
|
€&~ Hexagonal Nut (M6)



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

8. Removing the Spool and Writing Plate

m Removing the Spool

1) Remove the spool by lifting it in the arrow O direction.
2) Take the spool partner out in the arrow [ direction.

m Removing the Writing Plate

1) Pressthe arrow mark [ on the writing plate to release the lock.
2) Pull the writing plate out while pushing on the snap-in tabs in the arrow [ direction.

Spool Partner

‘ Q 0 Spool
0

1-6



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

9. Removing the Case L

1) Take out the four screws holding the case L.
2) Set the printer’s paper release lever toward the rear.
3) RemovethecaselL.

Note
{ When removing the case L, be careful not to pull on or break any cables.

4) Loosen the ground wire screws (2 pcs).
5) Disconnect the connectors (2 pcs).

Note
[ Do not disconnect them by pulling on the wires.

Screw (M3 x 6)

Screw (M3 x 5)

Screw (M3 x 6)

Screw (M3 x 6)
Case L

Ground Screw —¢ 4; N
(M3 x 6) L

:‘«"' 1 1
Connector "x
Ground Screw \
(M3 x 6) Connector I, [

1-7

\ L]
I



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

10. Removing the Near End Switch Subassembly

1) Using a coin, etc. loosen the screw holding the near end switch subassembly.
2) Remove the near end switch subassembly in the arrow direction.

Note
[ Near end switch subassemblies are located in two places, on the receipt side and on the journal
side.

11. Removing the Pressure Roller

Using a precision screwdriver or similar tool, push the pressure roller out from the rear.

T )
s

i -

l
Screw \\ m‘ \
\ N
Pressure Rolier S

Qo
1,
),

/N

)"
g)@

Near End Switch Subassembly

1-8



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

12. Removing the Paper Near End Sensor Subassembly

1) Remove the screw used to set the ground wire.
2) Remove the spring holding the near end switch lever.

3) Remove the near end switch lever.
4) Take out the two screws holding the paper near end sensor subassembly (microswitch).

Paper Near End Sensor Subassembly

\‘
J¢
Screws (2) (M2 x 8) N
[
Screw (M3 x 4) g /
- .
\\ \

e 1“‘@

<__.

Ground Wire

1-9



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

13. Removing the Receipt and Journal Printer Units and
Winder Drive Subassembly

m Removing the Receipt Printer Unit

1) Take out the two screws holding the printer unit.
2) Disconnect Cable 1, Head Cable 1 and the Operation Panel Cable from the printer unit.

[Note

Be careful not to pull on the connectors and cables so as to break them.

3) Remove the printer unit.
|' Note

For disassembly and reassembly of the printer unit, refer to the LT-283 Series Service Manual.

m Removing the Journal Printer Unit
1) Take out the two screws holding the printer unit.
2) Disconnect Cable 2 and Head Cable 2 from the printer unit.

Note
{ Be careful not to pull on the connectors and cables so as to break them.

3) Remove the printer unit.
|' Note

For disassembly and reassembly of the printer unit, refer to the LT-283 Series Service Manual.

m Removing the Winder Drive Subassembly
1) Remove the timing belt.
2) Take out the screw holding the winder drive subassembly.
3) Remove the winder drive subassembly.

Screw (M3 x 6) Journal Printer Unit

Screws (M3 x 6)
Winder Drive Subassembly

Screw (M3 x 6)

&

50 - Screw (M3 x 6)

Receipt Printer

Unit
Operation >2P _
Panel Cable ;
Head Cable 1

Timing Belt




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

14. Removing the Spool Gear, Winder Pulley and
Spool Idle Gear

1) Remove the E-ring holding the spool gear.

2) Take off the spool gear.

3) Remove the E-ring holding the winder pulley.

4) Take off the winder pulley.

5) Take off the spool idle gear.

6) Take hold of the hook of the spool spring with a pair of tweezers, then turn the spool idle gear in
the arrow direction [J (the direction in which the spring becomes loose) and remove the spool

spring.

Note :Cautionsin Reassembly
1) Assemble the spool spring with the hook toward the front.
2) Align the dlit in the winder pulley with the hook of the spool spring to assemble.

Winder Plate
Spool Gear

E-ring (E3)

o

Slit

% Winder Puliey

Spool Idle Gear
Spool Spring

E-ring (E3)

1-11



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

15. Removing the Bottom Plate

1) Take out the two screws holding the bottom plate.

2) Disconnect the cables connected to the main circuit board.

3) Take out the four screws used to mount the main circuit board.

4) Take out the two screws holding the interface connector.

5) Remove the main circuit board in the arrow direction while lifting up the power switch side of

the printer.

Main Circuit Board —— Circuit Board Mounting
> ] Screws (4 in all) (M3 x 6)

/ﬂ— Connector Screw
1 (One on the left side also)

Power Switch

é— Bottom Plate Mounting Screw
(M3 x 6)
(One on the left side also)

Bottom Plate

Rubber Foot ——'9 \
Screw (M3 x S)J

DIP Switch cover é

& Screw (M3 x 4)

Screw (M3 x 4)

16. Removing the Rubber Feet and DIP Switch Cover

1) Take out the screws holding the rubber feet.
2) Take out the two screws holding the DIP switch cover.

1-12



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

17. Removing the Bracket R (Receipt Side)

m Removing the Auto Cutter

1) Take out the two screws holding the auto cuitter.
2) Remove the auto cutter upward.
3) Disconnect the connector connecting the auto cutter and the relay board.

m Removing the Auto Cutter Paper Guide

1) Take out the four screws holding the auto cutter paper guide.
2) Remove the auto cutter paper guide.

m Removing the Relay Board

1) Take out the screw holding the relay board.
2) Remove the relay board.

m Removing the Cutter Lock Lever

1) Take out the screw holding the cutter lock lever.
2) Remove the cutter lock lever.

Auto Cutter Pa i .
per Guide Mounting Screw (M2x4)

: > Screw (M3 x 6)
Screw (M2.6 x 5)

N\

Cutter Lock ——4
Lever

Relay Board

Bracket R

Auto Cutter Mounting
Screw (M2.3 x 5)

Auto Cutter Mounting Screw
(M2.3x 5)

1-13



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

m Removing the Printer Mechanism

1) Take out the two screws holding the printer mechanism.

2) Remove the printer mechanism upward.

3) Take out the screw used to attach the ground wire.

4) Disconnect the connector connecting the printer mechanism and the relay board.

m Removing the Operation Panel Board and the Cover Open Switch Board

1) Take out the two screws holding the operation panel board.
2) Take out the screw holding the cover open switch board.
3) Remove the operation panel and cover open switch board.

Screws (M3 x 4)

Printer
Mechanism

Screw (M2.6 x 5) Bracket R

Connector

Operation Panel Board Ts
Screw (M3 x 6)

Cover Open
Switch Board ~ Screw (M3 x 6)

1-14



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

18. Removing the Bracket J (Journal Side)

m Removing the Printer Mechanism

1) Take out the two screws holding the printer mechanism.

2) Remove the printer mechanism upward.

3) Take out the screw used to attach the ground wire.

4) Disconnect the connector connecting the printer mechanism and the relay board.

m Removing the Relay Board

1) Take out the screw holding the relay board.
2) Remove the relay board.

Screws (M3 x 4)

Printer
Mechanism

Screw (M3 x 6)

Screw (M2.6 x 5)

Ground Wire Relay Board

Bracket J

1-15



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

19. Cautions Concerning Reassembly and Adjustments

Reassembly is done by following the disassembly procedure in reverse order. However, observe
the following cautions during reassembly.

m Cautions When Reassembling the Case L

1) Set the printer mechanism’s head up lever in the head down state.
2) Insert the near end cable in the dlit on the rear of the case L as shown in the illustration.

Note

If assembled with the cable not inserted in the dlit, the near end cable could be pinched and be
broken. Be sure to run the cable through the dlit.

Head Up Lever

1-16



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

m Cautions When Reassembling the Winder Drive Subassembly
Apply Epiknock Grease to the gear shafts (2 places) and the spool idle gear (1 place).

Apply Grease

Apply Grease

Apply Grease

1-17



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

m Adjusting the Near End Switch Subassembly

The receipt side and journal side near end sensors are for signaling to the ERROR indicator when
the diameter of the roll paper becomes small. since the amount of roll paper remaining can differ
depending on the thickness of the roll’s core, adjust the sensor to match the thickness of the roll
paper core as shown below.

Tighten the adjustment screw to align with the appropriate step on the adjustment scale.

The criteria of the steps on the adjustment scale are as follows when roll paper with a core inner
diameter of @ 12 mm and a core outer diameter of @18 mm is used.

Adjustment Scale Step Dimension T
#1 Approx. 18mm
#2 Approx. 20mm
#3 Approx. 22mm Dimension T
#4 Approx. 24mm
#5 Approx. 26mm
#6 Approx. 28mm

*Dimension T = Remaining Diameter of Roll Paper
* Factory defaut of scaleis#3.

_ Adjustment Screw
Adjustment Scale

#6

#1

/ Sensor Lever

Note

Since the value of dimension T corresponding to the adjustment scale stepsis a calculated value,
there may be dlight variations.

1-18



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

m Adjusting the Timing Belt

1) Loosen the screw holding the winder drive subassembly.
2) Adjust the belt tension to the specified value using adial tension gauge.

Note
To adjust the belt tension, loosen the winder drive subassembly mounting screw and move the
winder drive subassembly backward or forward.

3) After adjustment to the specified value, tighten the screw securely, then check again that the
timing belt'stension is at the specified value.

Timing Belt

Winder Drive

Subassembly

Dial Tension Gauge

Specified Value: 159 + 59
(Belt deflection 2.5 mm)

1-19



CHAPTER 2

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS



CHAPTER 2

Circuit Diagrams

Contents
LINTER-CONNECTION (RS-232C) ...cceiiieieieeeeeese e se et siesre st s nseaenae e 2-1
2MAIN PCB (RS-232C) ..uiiicieciesiesteieieeseeeeies et e e te st steste sttt enae e s e e enesnesnesnens 2-2
O O 2-2
B IMEMORY oo rraaean 2-3
B GATE ARRAY oottt e s e e s s ab b e e e e s s sabaneeeean 2-4
B PANEL CONT.& DRWER ..ottt ettt bane e 2-5
B HEAD CONT.& DIPSWITCH ...ttt 2-6
B RECEIPT CONT. ..ttt sabrre e e s ebabe e e s s e sab e e e s e s sanabaeeesean 2-7
N @101 NN IR O\ N 2-8
L O V1Y O SR 2-9
LIS I I 1 R 2-10
3INTER-CONNECTION (CENTRONICS) ...oooviiiinienie e 2-11
AMAIN PCB (CENTRONICS) ...ceiiiicteiestiteieseeeeesese ettt st ens e 2-12
LT O = O SO 2-12
IV Y L /T 2-13
B GATE ARRAY oo e s s e eab e b e e e s s e babeee e s 2-14
B PANEL CONT.& DRWER ....ooiii ittt ibare s sbabe e 2-15
B HEAD CONT.& DIPSWITCH ...ttt st 2-16
B RECEIPT CONT. .« ittt ebba e e e s s s saba s e e e s s e babeeee s 2-17
B JOURNAL CONT. .ottt s s s abree s e s s ebba e e e s s seabaae e e s senabeeee s 2-18
I O VAV 2-19
B CENTRONICS H/F ...ttt st st sttt s e sae s e s sraesbe s sreas 2-20
BLOPE-PANE PCB ...ttt sttt s aabe e e s saban e e s s s baaae e s 2-21
(SO @ N1 N1 =L O I = = 5t 2-22



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

1. INTER-CONNECTION (RC-232C)

8 L 9 | s | b | | 4 |
L] vZ'9 9661
vo s Iady 31ve
171 MO LI3NNOD-YIUNY
39vd 110d41) 82d NIYW 311t
3 Z-N
(W8D) 292-W8D |
_J(d2gz-Sy)
3 comn m" 00iH M.
InL INLIK]S)
93¢ NI IRLZH| P L INLIKH|PI
1024 |€1 1ansd |5 10LH|E L 1orav s s
YIZR{TI ZanydiTy YYiHILE Zandvizi LINI]SZ M
a2zul it anf e daen|it MSIV{ It anlre Suli
/5u1STH}01 ANVYZH |01 /gy1S 14|01 amvain|ot itz om0t
i AS+[€ I AsS+l¢ Mm|ze el
— /141820)8 mSZdNH|9 /14818 1H]0 Asidnu|e M| 1ad) |8
AS+{L MSZING| L ASHfL e y1afoz on9 sht
anolg ano|9 AS23d(9 ano |8 Asi3d|9 anol9 Mnles usal s
»sy3A03[s anols ano|§ ano|§ aND| S TuIMvEQ|S nles s13]s
203140| Y GNO | Y Yoz ddiy aNO | Y TaRLdd| Y YOALY ML siuir
IMsdo|§ dAle SONZ3d| € dAls £OR13df§ T H EER oxy|§ En
11mSd0 |2 dal Tonzid|e daft TON13d| T 1y3nveo| L Inist oxt|e ansfz
d 103740/ 1 dA [t tonz 34| 1 daji 1aN13d| ¢ LRI njr an 41 o
oN) [TE) Nd SNI 5 £ND ) E)
BND SNJ NI £ND g [§7]
(2252-5M)
= Q¥3H INibd Q3N INTYd s3mvs0 ¥310dN03
[TE) Ivanne 1413534 LSOH ¥3Ldvay Iv
oM = 6MI
934 3HYd-3d0
U F
wsostmy] 1nan1 3
t1d
114 = =<
] SIND 0IN3
=< 83d TLD3NNOD Muzmwu M_ m“:.& sl
LTI neadf2s
SOnZad] 1t 834 11330M03 saniaal 1
vanzdd|o rOHs 4404
oNol¢ ons|e
R_ mSZ3d[9 »S13d|8
7 wSZ3INd |t MS1ING] ¢
8 id aND MSZdNH 9 ano msidnml9
11d = Zid mSTINH|S AStlS MS1dNH|S Asel§
834 ¥OSHIS ONO ¥ yonzid|y WNVYUIHY Y anolr quo|r yaniid|r ANVYIN|Y
o ASe[E vidZ3d|§ £QNZ 3] nis As+[s wSIV|§ vididdis SON13d|§ »SOV] s
N340 ¥3A0D At Ind(e Tarasd anafz oz dd| zonad|t A1deINg| 2 TANIV (2 anolr zartiad|l Zandv (2
MSZ3INd|L 1orad MSZ3d}t QN 3di 1 1ONYd 1 #SE3Nd] L 1andv |1 MmSi3dit 1ariadil 1arov| i
6IMD BiIND LIN3 9IND SIND TIND EIND ZiN) LIND o)
— 6IND 8IND LIND rINd £IND Zind 1IND
[ENIT
v YOSH3S YOSNIS BOSNIS oSHIS
an3 uY3N dn av3H ¥ aN3 ¥vaIN ¥311na da aviH v
§3dvd ON3 Y¥idvd u3dvd o10v QN3 Yldvd
TYNUAC TIYRUNE IvHyne 1413234 1413534
8 ] [A 9 S v ] [2 i

2-1



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

e CPU

2. MAIN PCB (RC-232C)

8 L 9 | S ] ¥ | £ | 14 [ L
: ] $2°9 "9661
woiSIAYY uva
671% Ndd
. 30vd 11024312 82d NIVN 3un ()]
A|Quassy ON
(W8D) Z9Z-W8D .,
(JZ€Z-SY)
dVISOTLLEN "
10-¢ £1d18/¢ $SA
e tdia/ata o e i
- %3
1G-9 01d1u/v9d reE woonopy—]
18-¢ $041Y/88d Lioo 1
19-( 10418/18d T ] _
18-¢ 104147134 29Aor— T 1400 A
V- 002£4/03d AT it )
SSAND | [T )
EE
1]
AQN A
yt Ko
e0f L 90f .1 0% .. noAvS|
ST w3 "Mmmmm...»m 1353y EGN:-&.

10-§ 10-
i MH Loy P
g R

it S8 & 132 :
1a- ' DT4S /7N3sSun
18- 7 a 1SiH/45L2/0 | € S © R FLFL
[ asrmin 00x1/§ i 18-S
toitay — R s
20- /164 0S.4/0S12/09 HmulJlol tsovre 0131
- 'S {ineses ’
$0- %\.K NILOL/LSd 1
6a- — 10MYHO/56d NI09L/98d 1
tes i el Mnt—
- 1 /4 1007V \d
oa- L S louvvm/oes  HiEVL/ESd T~ NLHM
100£v1/25d
NIZV1/15d
18-2 ¢ Ly 1002YL/0Sd
18- A M
18-2 ¢ Syn/Sy
tv-§ 18- M‘ [N AM S¥YN/LOLd
iv-f 18- SYN/SY BvN/901d
iv-t 18-7 ¢ Ty SYN/501d
tv-£ 18-2 € tynw iy SY2/v01d
*7g ovn/oY 21/501d
2iHI/201d
LINi/\01d
1a/5v fiN[s00td
90/2LyY
e .
LrdgY
£0/61V 9rd
29/91Y SrdlTY
10/ 1Y vod
—gg] 00/91y [17) u 7 o
$10/54v QUIQY/INV/LLE A T.d
*10/01Y NV/9LdFE 19-4
§10/§ v SNY/5Ld 10-3
z1asLiy WNY/YLd 1a-¢
ey s
v HY/ZL 10-
£0/6¥ tNv/LLd — CYNVBI] 1g-9
00/6v onv/0id ———ETETAOT] 13-+
A B - o
HiN H M
. x4
d9dd a39 Ll ol ..:m:_.w._.. (TN ; H
Ny Ny _ §d T W—g®
[T IETS ST 9 X1 01
M 00} 1]
sy bsd 19
e
. .omeﬁuwo."w i

2-2

8 | L | 9 | S | v T £ I 3 T l



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (RC-232C)

e MEMORY

8 L 9 | 5 ] ¥ | £ z | 1
8 vZ°9 "9661
l‘.ﬁ-)&. Nh(ﬁ
6L AYONIN
39vd 11NJ81) 82d NIVN 334y A1qusssy oN
o
(W82) Z92-WaD e
_[(228Z-Sy)
(]
4
" 2 1433} 18-
< AL 3aiEd et
p - " ano lodezar ¥ e
1001
wm| 7 Ll
“Ssh A ol Ny »
Y ITEL ] 234 heu_
(na.}
] MU Tar oves 2
¥E§ 0 L1910 * ww TE S
£13 921959MH PIVHIEN 153® 7831wy | ge-¢
z - -
e FMa4 v 7O 00-¢
q FT 24 -
/rit} ww t4 > ““um
<000> wmn _ [ dg 7557708 | eg-f
) e 2o 7SITROY | gv-§
e 2veA (118} 143734
HMu: <qeo> b1y
F_‘.ozo nvE mWU/ (108-92/9d) 12}
- vy =
2O o RELIAM W 1 FTans HY .
ov L, 100l sivler J
oY L 3 HY
e LI o | g :ﬁq«. 204 1V
mﬂ. 3 9 1¥ om« ﬁ
p 1s¢ sy 14 3 i
i o BEEYE
o iv T tra/mr) M F <
10 v 1H0Y-031 v <
o0 ov " 0000£SH1 mm n r A
9131 o o v .
| 9L19SITM n.m m ] 0 ov I , ~ A
s spry yrjone  augbp— T $1 .
7318 0P3y $1 0N 0Pt Fl {TA
o i) 12Pry 100l 13pyr < [3215) {1124 LA G 112
(Wl <NIAD> nuﬂml_ NT <N3AI>
2501HOOA 4 triva s d |2 avly (NO¥-92/984) wwwnm 1
£337 o VoA 3 S LVt P, nm. De
8 yri] v vy N 4t
oH siv [N 1-¥/510 SIvITR Siy d
001 yr{ano tiv 1 r10 [IMais Frione riviprs DS
: 10°0 fly d
e ST By to HM dde‘dq'/ »T MU ~ d
F TR 110 vt 971294 11y o
A T oty 010 oiv| g 4 oy )4 319
vee v “w ”< ¥ P w< r —$ la-
- : sy 99T M43 v o T
O @ty N T L0 v — [ d
0szres T A » {3 av [ 420, g v 3 —$ 919-
"0 . 5361159 SY v 5§} 50 Sv ul 1.3 d a
(o - 1 H I e o S (]
< 1 70 H w0 F o { {
2 T 1a vy 10 M 10 1y 579 3t
v ——3+0a  ovfH l—sa—t1-{00 ovT ———53- 11100 ovlgy d ] m Bt
€31 L 91 s vl b <
N b ¢ 21v-
\ < Div-
L \ \
8 | L | 9 S I [Z I 3 [ ] 1

2-3



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (RC-232C)
o GATE ARRAY

2-4

8 L 9 l S | ¥ J H I 14 ] t
8 1 vz2'9 9661
C.—‘—’&. Wh‘o 3 .h.-m
67 AVEYY 31vD
39vd 11NJY¥1)3 83d NIYN 3y i 04
Ajquassy oN [VTH] ans [
(N8D) 29Z-W8D 10°0 10°8 ]
300n 03 [wowac]| 03 [eesmne
(32£2-SY) 204 294
s 0131 of 621
e o
3 b2TY
cu&“ 7307 0a-+
v C7IW) sa-14
sesomre 49
d4SE 1S9 %
2
b PLQdH SSA 3
H o531 £2QaH SSA
s ztaan $5A o+ o dte-2
8 i 1Zadn SSA ot at 18-2
H 1T 020dH 1000 oS as t6-2
H §1Q4H (E} [ TEET! vt
) woe || e el o oog v
A z
1oz 705N} T S 910dH 00A ot ai 31wt
S1QdH a0A of 0f 2%
conr {1an i
TEIVIL g m“n.“u 24
- Iy
ra-t 78K v Q._In 01adH 1353 pyy T54® 7LISTY 10-2 90-4
el ““““ MSdH L)
it taan w5115 [H¥ Nw%v TREJ0] 13-y
13-4 7 90dH ms3d[7 4G o3-»
13-9 ¢7 S0dH e
13-t 7 3y rdan s
13-9 ¢ 0] £9dH AMdH [§7 Tya® HISH] 12~
=g T o i
$3- .
R o ] CHSATY 136 1-t
g anyd
pamir) Fiid W POy
555F > Jdtud Py ZIINT] sa-¢
f1TTEY
13-¢ anid
V-9 nid svavayT
1a-» g tvivalat
1a-r vnid sviva
° LInv4 tvive 93-5
*UhF T a1 §Y1va Wuumm 9] 03-5
" Ite a4 Iviva <"281dIdY 03-5
u.ﬁ [Laer 5mnov tviva rvy 193413 ) #3-5
nww._. Oyrzasxqasad 4t .
vo-r 705} barem il Hhd 314 ] un”."
] 3 }ide 73] ea-u
a3
.,.“ SR
¢ 8313 t0hye el T ) 1v-
oo [- o0s L eqe ] ® 15203 salt 1v-
T WIT edT ¢ ZS vy sa Riv-
10-2 1520w [{1] Q-
i€ s fohs 3
- R4 v-
\arer K w.<-
lascminiiM [ 1%74 tv-
barrm i 3iM
Ouﬂ_r orev sty
13-2 ¢ mm.. clev vt 18- 82~
13-2 ¢ v a1av v .u._m 19-7 931
13-2 ¢TIV Liav Muti 10-2 92-1
13-2 ¢ w 919v ov ¥ 18- 931
91
s _ T T 3 _ 5 v | £ _ 2 ] '



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL
e PANEL CONT.&DRAWER

MAIN PCB (RC-232C)

o

L 2 LY] 23-1
P TR 43

. WEIDY 1q-§
%o —w H

== =

11110 i d3Td0 ] 1g-4

4] e L ERECA R

g L 9 ] ¥
<] vZ°'9 "9661
o1t 1Ay Itva
/v Y3IMVEO ¥ “AMNOD INVd
30v4 LINDULD 824 NIVW 379, o
Ajquassy oN
(N8D) 292-W8D
(32¢2-SY)
L]
1y
10-5 (C7REE0 }—gyrg® ]
x’Z::.om
[PTUE
"y
- £912QSZ
o AMISIYN Tui
N 27§t
101-r0991-0502 il 10-0 ons
WIT
£r120st
L
d
d
1) 7] _
¥S L 439028280 gy
K
i
sl [l
NiE
-0~
0 -h.—vqw A
S-N-Hd-§
o7 >z «” r
»
?j“mﬁ& D1
NS0 _E0
[Y] d
163140 C
[TE)
8 | L 1 9 v

-

2-5




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (RC-232C)

e HEAD CONT.& DIP SWITCH

8 L 9 | 5 i ¥ £ | 14 ] L
2] vZ°9 "9661
w0 s iady 3tva
6 79 JHOLIMS d1Q % "INOD GV3H
39vd 1103813 82d Nivn 3y o=
Alquassy oN [VH)
(W8D) Z292-W8D '
_J(dzgz-su) 10 0 o
LT | eodnnt
294
N EEL
-
w 3
vinoss 92
1a-£ ¢ ¥OId
1 inEmEe
1a- 4
10§ Hurdt L
— %9 U B M
— > 3 _ 1251381
3 INY
GK:
0 mW. simass 49
93-1 (IO 3 Q-
83-1 ¢ 3 0O
23-1 ¢ 3 o0
83-1 d d OO
gg-1 ¢ ¥dTd d
gO-1 d
#g-t ¢ TUTd
] BO-1 < d otid O
9 4 9 1S
eSS SS _: "_ PXYECE
INY ite ) SNy
[ [ LRI
p! MWA ans
H_u&:::
. COMYL T8
13-y (ZIRIIUY} earLe L i 159vrL
o1o(
: o3
: 4 002HYL
HaA] : 4 YT W] 154
T : 002HYL 00JHIKL _.: < OdH] 13-9
| PMT .
-t 13-9 C TQH } ! °
$3-¢ 1379 : £83 MMt iT N 240 TO5H]) 1a-t
e (A%} [N 5]1 H aws
. 4
0y T} ‘o [
HEETT A TYH B :
— AT T :
13-t 13-9 O O—ygy T} 13-4
13-¢ 13-9 Mugli _nu“ JIH] 10-1
¥
8 L | 9 S Z ] £ ] [ [ 1

2-6



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (RC-232C)
e RECEIPT CONT.

(] L | £ ! !
g $Z°9 "9661
woytiady 31v0
g9 “1NOD 1di303Y
39vd 1102815 83d NIVH 37111
Ajquassy oN [(VH)
(NgD) 292-W8d
_[(ozsz-sm
ony
AL o :
S-N-Hd-99:9 0L :
HERN h% R ;
3 ﬁvj ~§ 110 1 3 m
R * { g:w 18-S
M W ® - LS eI
24 : Y] 13-¢
V d W 13-¢
o 4t 3* - \mmw‘“ul 85-§
v 704 3-
o % —o¥ 3 ol oTaidin] 93¢
S 718 d WIS
I o __:H ang vwl
e ot “4* RA
pe LTAT)
: I 1
| > A 1Y Aree TCTWYITE {RVETH) 19-4
d ) dRITTHY (g-}
VW A5I¥) 13-
A RSTIAN) g3~
W _RMSiIN)> 83-
AL AEITdS 1o
(1) LI 15¢
317 oz sl
N —
>
anD
iy
A9TrRYL -
% S
2 INFg——yoT4® !
E N-HA-18-33%4 b wn“ T 74 Zn“q« "WH"
[ 13
b6 TORY' 3 ) dn
ITRT d m_u_dl
AT ArLs
WHVY L
T AY d
wawqﬂa.F d 45002010
] #STING d
S mi3e d ~_ “”u wu 3 3
o i g vey M
o ¥eA k0
o LLEL Erd Haro M 3
> N9 ..
e ¢ ‘ i o 3
a YN L o—o0— o 3
ves 294
25
n
¢ girdd] 15-1
mn" < b w“nm 15-1
IN( 3] 151
A ¥/ NI < VIAId] 13-4
0oL L L B
-— ano T [ B [ w“ 1
o T
gel ino g
T 110 voan [
-t (OISR ) !
v £101
v WA LIVLG: o 7ROSHIS) 95-5
1910 |m
L1
A
8 L _ _ 3 _ ¥

2-7




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (RC-232C)

o JOURNAL CONT.

e L 9 | 5 [ v | 3 | | t
8 vZ°9 "9661t
NO | S1ady 31va
Tert “1HOD TYNHNOr
ovd 1102813 83d NIVA 3331y
3 >_DGumn< oN _mm
(N82)292-nad |
_J(ozsz-sy)
s . U
L N ond
: 1t
3 §-%-Hd-8918 100 o :
(o] 82T V) | CH | (YH
([} 100 14 £ ¢odoe L dog . dof L :
ol3 INILH o D9S3 SSIT SO T :
b4 TRIZA_177d* : : < TaH] 13-9 98-S
e H H ; Y} 13-9 ¢v-§
T - d Mﬂﬂ..wﬂ _ulw V-5
o ; R 00-
i 3 - “ D aliiihe
o LIL : o—oggy ALIL LR
© S TSP UROUPPU PPt
o #ild 1 00l o sigs m
° 1 19T RA
O LLL)
T 7]
= R .
¢ A —
3 - A IS G 12: B 1,750 IVEEHD 1e-4
v —anNIITH) 18-
<m | “WSIdAH) g3-4
o KSTTNG) 03-4
g &S 1a-t
VL & XL M08 N T IR 15¢
= 19y 3 €€y 2 (fy > SeY £y
—-
a7y
ana
J 51
ong [
H-¥A-18-3384 Yyt zsa) 1o-e.l ——C"FRId] 1a-s
b Tgrgd de.
Laryd dy
N * y 0tdia
ta
ALY pri] 3E0020IN
o asy n ra®
Fasa £ LI1E
vsy on 3
¥ 71YsA o 4°
14 Tione am <
g ot oo N P
00l oN 55148
IND Lo—-o— Y10 m i
684 394
[ 14 oo
118 BF 1
o 122 I i d]) e3-1
! P £H( QNI ) g3-4
L1343 ut 3IAId] 03-1
- oy ( ¥y | (VA | (YH) ¥ N Sinag] 93
ool ool wod 100l 628
0SOT 63T 6rdT (T 2 :..__ﬁ
Y100 ol
Heino E
2100 wwa
1100 <!.>\..Mmr
v (A%} avie
TIREHIT) ov-9
7 _ : ﬂ 3 5 g _ : _ ,

2-8



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (RC-232C)

o POWER

] L 9 S ¥ | s | z | L
a9 ¥Z°'9 9661
w0t ady 31v0
Terss ¥IMOd
30vd 11N2¥13 82d NIV i1
Ajquassy oN [V'H)
(W8D) 292-W8D
_Jozsz-sw)
3
I.A ong
oM
10°0
. AMPLID10
19T zz0erse Y I¥Ts® CWRGE] 13-1
0 Avge ﬂj o __Mc“ o
315 PV 415
¥
Wy
£ry
] o
ona onNAH H o ana ]
541 d 0102-5£$-056£501
g T o i)
1001 AS oH N7 OND 70001 ASE 98Y1-VidIM-4S 10°0 #2010 VT g L _l o
pir 1337 03T 50 . 53 AUlde
noa N » : : . 14
) ! L) E 20 144 i T M 12 £0d OO T T i O
$4 5 Rl s " v
A LR R FLITI 92T Hore-1s 103y RS
oy o3
42
. Oom| - (AL
v ol X1 1
813 T 131% o
(AL W | vm M
Y001 Fraey
154 15y ong b a)) d
8 f6£0ive » [VH Lidcad 1| seto1ve 92 " o
40004 (WAL | LI L 9.5 [sesorva
Y 793 T sry ¢
LT33 ! - T M —ryra® 5§82 294
rsy 05y O o [8121
8121 s X1 101 LIETI om
] 4 vy (12
A\
8 | L i 9 | S v £ | z ] t

2-9



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (RC-232C)

e SERIAL I/F

8 L 9 | s 12 { £ | 4 | L
8 vZ°9 9661
warsiaay 31v0
676 21 Wiy3s
30v¢ 11N2Y1D 82d NIVN 3131y
Ajquassy oN (V'R]
(W8D) 292-n8D 1300m
_J(22gZ-Sy)
N
3 it
o0l %) £°§ oxs
1004 vIT (11 ®t
03y Tetd %1 101 4
m2
£6501V8 o L5y s6s01ve Y P
] ] AN 10°0
YRR §93 T |Se50ive
13-¢ 711N g (31} Avte 16ld
C B 75 o T /TI a
198 6101 L1 I E]
il
A ou ong
t s :.r..
ard (1.1}
e ) _ 1115 PR 13 £
[YH | oozrey: i OFH)
10°0 94: YT
] $99T _
v
LZ-05LE1-3) aar
o] - e
LRI L 31 12evad?
——5n 1413 Nl Zinow » ST 13-4 191
R 41 Nls [ino| oL do—; %813 (a-1
o1 8F i 3475 —0-0- 71009 NG . IT7) e3-¢
o NS o adr 11000 IN1G Zo XIT] 10-1
% )4 4M<m and
g
A 1 R R Rz
o 1o an YHIA
pd _ m_ ABLS o a3
N e Sdf Y +52
d ot * - >
° 4 )] A S ELLCMERY M PIFRE% ) sz aat 10 0 122 A3y
P < oo i NakXE] z u'—. .._.Gu
b d rdr + 11200 10 R A T d® F.
4 ) LG 1 nrgrree Lot e
8 p4 s o—] 2L A T !
M fac_ 993 prg®ar0r? OO TITTE®
> . 1§ ried i e
1% w:uﬁ.
— ANIE
v
8 L 9 S v | £ ] 4 ] 1

2-10



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

3. INTER-CONNECTION (CENTRONICS)

8 L 9 | S | § { 4 ]
8 ¥Z°9 9661
VoLt 1Ay 31vQ
El 4
171 NO [ £23NNOD-Y3UNI
39vd 11Ad¥1D 8ld NIV 3741
2 _—
(WD) Z29Z2-WaD
_| (SOINOYINID)
/ni-1278 9% AS¢|OL
3 ISn4]st Qo 4|11 w
0azr|91 0QIH|9 onfes [ ED
834 NIVH INLTH|SH INLINES auo sl wlsi
tHIZH YL INLER] YL RN FIFA St S FIL AN A}
1OZH|E ) tonad s 1GLH|E1 1onov 54 s3nipyfie | 19373550
vazu|zi TONHd|{Z 1 A Zanav izt ans-slog 4l 2
dITH| VL IN| Lt dadui e MSIVELI aHY"S[6l ASNg[1L
/§ULSTIH|OY ANYHZH| Ot /S¥LISIH[O1 ANVHIH}O L ano S|l ZOINNIV| 0L
] ZETSI ASH|t /72H1SIH]¢ ASH[§ oy sfit oviva|e
Z1d1SZH| 8 MSTAOHTE ZIULSIH}D MSULANH| B and 5|92 (vivale
ASH[L 3EN AS+ [t MSIINd|L ano s|s2 N
ano|s ano {9 #SZ3d|9 aNoi9 Asi3d[9 anofs ano s|rt Svivofs
MSHIACI[S anol$ OND[ S ano|s aNyls Ty3MvYHO(S ano S|t rvivajs
703140 onNol v YaNZ4d |y a9 r YaNLdd[) yoaly ano-sjze Evivaly
IMSdolE aA|E EQNZ4d [ dA|e £ONL4d|E aSHo| € a9 sz tvivals Juls
1MSd0fz PN LANZ 4d |2 dn Tantid|l 1y 3MvHo| 2 ano-sfoz ivivad|e ano |2z
o 103740} 1 a1 1aNZ3d |} dAfi 1anidd|1 oo dj) anoslet | s380u81s|1 At N
end IND 9ND SN3J IND £END IN) iN)
[:110} SNJ ¥ND £ND N 1w
=< =< < = =3 =
] {SOINCUOLN3D)
= QYIH INIYd QYIH IN1Y¥S $310dr09
) JwNEne 1413034 u3mvad 150H ¥ILavay Iy
BND = 6ND
834 INV4-3d0
Il h J
4
xmaumown LAdR] IY
Mid
\1d < =
SIND 0IND .
] E 80d LLIINNOD 1ONZ 3d]§1 Mo:_t 4
LONZIdf 2zt anidd{2L
fanzid) 1 83d $123nH0> foniaaf i
vanzdd| o1 yani4d |01
OND (& auo|e
K nstid|9 #s13d|0
; MSI3Nd |1 ASUING L
8 1d ano MSZdNH |9 ano MSLdNH|9
1 - 219 nstdnh s Ase[s merann|s Ase|s 8
994 BOSHIS ano v ronz3dly XHYYIH| Y analr annlr vari 3d[ Y ANVYIH] Y
1340 83A03 As+]s vidZid{§ fONZdd | IN|§ As+[s #SIV[§ vidiagft fari13d|§ msIv s
H3d0 b XidZIa il ZOrsd iz onoll tanzdelt Tonyd (L Xhdi3Nd]T andv|e aunfe tanti3dit zandv |z
MSLINd| 1arRad e MST3d]|!t tanzdd|t lonud |t MSi3nd| 1 1aRJY | ASE3g|!L [LLIEEN] Lardv L
6IND BIND LIND 9IND SIND vind £1ND [ 1IND 01ND
— BEIND SIND LIND 91ND PIND EIND ZIND LIN) —
03508
v HOSN3S YOSN3IS YOSNIS yoSH3S v
Qul uvan dn QY3H 9 0NY ¥Y3aN 431109 dn avin
y3dvd ON3 B3dvd y3dvd 010Y ON3 B3dvd
WNUNP IvNEne vngar 1413238 141373
) | L 9 S [ z [

2-11



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

4. MAIN PCB (CENTRONICS)

8 L 9 | S | 4 | £ | 14 } L
g vZ°9 "9661
voys)ady ILvg
6’1 Ndd
30vd 11ND¥1) 82d NIV 314}
Atquassy oN [V'H)
(N8D) 292-n8)d
13001
_ ] (SOINOYLINID)
dIVISOLLLEN &
10-¢ £ULDe £1d18/L9d $5A
1g-3 K amnA tidius99d £sa $7 nowesisa
10-2 d 11d1d/53d SSAY _ .
(a-9 [“RETINgS 01d1Hv3d 3148 0N .
: fa-t o fetatds T
- d
18-t ¢ BInid 10dL8/19d 204 T 410 324
ty-¢ YIMId 004147034 234 (1981 '] -
SSAND LL.] M
i
AY -
] AQH »n
] LiL]
SWL sor L oo L 4+
61 BIDT T 4 115 -
om"m ous 1353y (SI(HOHO1NID)
10-8 10-T 10013534
i B ;
13- 10X4/¢9d
13§ 7 779 38 10X/503 [0 —E 17 T®
q (a-f 7M7Y ] Izl 1472/584 D14% 7N ISTaN
1e-f 73 — q3 1S18/1512/v8d £4* T T33%IT
*Tq i+ 0ax1/£0d Ld o) 18-%
0axy-Zad ] wdn 88-5
0X13/10d g {— " dJSHY wv-s
80-§ d [OMYNA/L6d 0518705117084 [T pg® 2EIvIL 011
80-5 MDYV /96d . -
80-§ 20 IHYH/ $6d
] 80-5 Ha/v6d NELQL/LSd 1 '
80-§ 103HYNA/$6d H1081/95d 1 Jiwqu 10-9
80-5 R QYYIK/26d z::\mma {W3ITRS ye-§
90-5 ¢ 00 IUYHQ/ 16d 1n0YYL/95a 7
90-5 Td DYYHG /063 NIEYL/E5d L4~ 7R3SHAn 35
1N0EV1/25d v-$
NIZYL/L5d 9-9
18- M LYR/LY 1007¥1/05d )£
18-¢ Ivrv 9y
I 18- < SYR/SY
iv-¢ 18-2 ¢ [NAZAA SYR/LOVS|TT 13-9
tv-§ 18-2 € fYN/EY YN/ 901 d T 12-9
tv-§ 18- ¢ vy AGZM SY§/S0td gy 18-9
iv-g 18- < ¥ IYR/ LY Sya/v0Ld| gy 19-9
L AT ovri oY 21/501d 19-9
LHL/Z01d-7 19-9
TINL/108dF 09-9
— 191 1= ¢ La/52¥ QINL/00d [} t3-¢ 10-¢
_“.m _<.M AP Ma\2<
18-f bv- a/4Ly¥
19-¢ .<.~M »S ma\o: Lyd { u“.h bé _W.M
18§ Lv-¢ a61Y 9rd dd 13~
tv-t 1v-Z ¢ q 10/01¥ Std 1143 mmw 18-r
1v-§ :AM Py 10/41¥ rrd 11331790 1v-»
-t v-g J 55 00/91v £rd {__HANdD 1-¢
8
10-5¢ 18-2 ¢ 11 S1G/51Y IAY/LRY/LLd .
10-5 18-2 rig2 rig/rty 9INY/9Ld wu 34 NSTId) 1g-¢
19-§ 18-2 lm D AT SKY/5dlTT nhun__m.m 19-9
10-§ 1v- 1as21y vV rLd 1a-¢
10-§ 1v- g 110718y nz<\:al~am\ $IMNVETH] 1g-¢
1a-5 4v- .:jw 010701ty v TLdlgE Jluvdzuﬂz 1q-9
_ 10-§ tv-7 (14 £0/6Y INV/LLdl g S INVEIN] 1g-9
10-f Lv-7 LI fy|eosey | oHY/0Ld}EET FSYIAOT] id-»
[} . iyl e n N ons e
] T T H_..; LTI Y
'EEEBR EER os | RUT o
U 1NY Ny say Ml NORYZK 4. WA
¥ YX1E € PXIEE .w. A £y xi 101
ke 0ol ¥
C sa 1d
14 -
¥3509133033 arte
[
o 8 z I 3 5 _ v £ I ¢ _ P

2-12



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

8 L
i : 9 | 5 ] v | 1 z | |
8 ¥Z°9 "9661
o siaay 10
3
67¢ AHOWIN
30vd 1I0D81) 824 NIVA 3911
A w3ss ]
(N8D) 292-W8)D Hassry o CCR
V300N
_ ] (SOINOY1IN3D)
ond
4
194® xdmmwm 18-
3 ¢ 793° 13933 >aa-4
oo w ano woovzat 3 s
om PEE S FITCIRT yris 7—1Y0S SSA|y
(W] " .“ .Mww 39A »qg 18 v wwws
- ool N 1
PR ITE] S 224 ov
om  § . o
o C@I dr -v«ﬂ E3YY
i wezat ! '
[TEL 4
] 0Z1959M 1353] 10-1 90-14
(952 FLY33%TY ST 7531WvY | ga-f
38
: | B s D
<Qa0> SO - C s 8Q-¢
HS4H P y2q® sETH
(rivy) 1 o vwg,%&m, 04
veA d SOTHGH ] ev-¢
A~ a..w 9y [R Y433 ] ALY 4
Siv <000>
S rﬂ;ozo e {NON-52/0¥d} o 14
— 11 N 14
iy (1LY
‘ v 122 42 EELNIM 4t siy
NS hiv
— 6v woll 77 HMu
w o SIT 1ivf3E
N Y M ] 12 ELNT
b 50 Sv —— m«
O L +a Yy 24 ov
§ 0 fv
3 4 Ivhgy [ 9Ly M V] ev-¢
ooy 2 3w JS M {NOH-D3) S0 sv M M
foo<_ (I 0008ESHY 19 M % 8v-f
T — 821953 s MNCFY_TTdd ; 18 4 2N g rity 13 R
G NIy 54 o v v SN 1 74l 41 L7 81-f
(952 oH 4 00  OY[J[ ——— 1T LIS, 84-
w ann I5d M
N AT b 248 s E-wm 4 531 a* 1A $0-§
i o) 3 ol T 1Pyt 1 (1) nse Era {1 8.1
i) hird> ] il NPT {24 24 <NIAD> b 1 e 114 84-f
LHO . (revy) _ 0 .
E . 250 w”w. .uuw.., [ oy HOB-52,/94d) ey - V] ¢>-1
A v VR o siv % siv w3 v 83
901 JOD PP S TE]1osato sty i S1YFTyTEY V] iv-¢ 93-1
N’ 958 wol M m"m [AM ) FT10N9 YT gTav Y A«x 1v-f 83-1
T Liv e £ ™ 0.l IMu s v IV 1v-g 62-4
V I 75|98 v [ 110 fiv » NIV a6 LN v ¥ br-g 93-1
A 14
B v Mt ol0 oLy e oy [+ 70— ST D10-f 89-1
- w1 ovi o2 30 SY[ive >an 6v {g—$__11021a-¢ 38-1
O CRE Lo o BHOS Bl B g BECER SR
aszysy : s e R 5 1g t v 7 — 12-¢ 99-1
O va ; J— M A N 303720 EM 50 90 9v 3 103 1a-§ 98-1
~—— 23 B0 bY vo ry Co— A M Y £ d210-5 98-
— b PSS 1 1) S-S N 144 ' . v 0 by T =S ——— PRI
B HEM > : M T 0 ¢v v TR aullﬂ 19-1 8v-1
B P N TH b M I 1 _w ty ¥ 0 v v {Id T4 do49-§ 92-1
v ODAGAE Fo-SupM 1) v IMED 0 10 1y mira To1a-f e6-1
N < 1 v 00 YT [ 00 Ov|EY v 179 218-¢ 98-1
£91 991 3® 18- 84-1
— vl - 218-5 99-1
L F P _<.M n“._
. lv-£ 89-1
A L 315 < g|w.<.n #9-1
o 5 -
= [ _ 3 5 _ v ; z _ T

2-13



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (CENTRONICYS)
o GATE ARRAY

2-14

8 L 9 | S ] ¥ | £ | 4 I 1
8 1 viz-9 ‘96wt
woygyasy 31va i bt
67§ AVvHyy 31vD
30vd 1103813 83d NIYR 331 ¢ [
Ajquassy oN (VH) ) [T5)
(WaJ) 29Z-nad 100 10:0. )
1300m 013°F | tiavne §3°T |E4EMNL
_f (SOINOYLINID) 294 A
v 0191 of 3t
- -
A 3%
) - LT nd 739 e0-»
(L r) 73] s0-1
seEomre 93
J4SE 1SN i vluk
13-2 € 11 1] 2Py
" M 4 v 1r e m $SA T
] 1t v v [ irm iR 13
19-2 & L v TR 2LadH SSA or ar < 218-2 191
e — SR i L P & & psiv i
- dH 0 - -1
R - W ot etadn e { ot div-z 99-1
e e |1 e o y o vt i
d A 2 v- N
1a-z C70% } :«.AHWMW 455 a1aam aaA Voo $9iv-2 04-4
a banicmin G Q04 ~] §{08  at tv-2 av-1
6131 434331y i0an
S 10dH &1
zEovNL PA
s0-z (73N } v Qﬂ 01040 13538 Pyt ¥55° ZITSH) 1a-7 04-4
0131 60aH
904 wsdnlyy 13-y
r LOdH ALY 13-y
— 13~L § 90dH X3 ut4 L 136 03-y
112 & o b7
13-
13-9 ¢7 M“l £QaH QRIHFT 117 o HISH) 43>~
10-£ §7 ¥t 20dM LRFIE] o g
13-9 <7 g9} V0dH
N ¥sareryrd®
| . IS Hi-1235 STaT 136
»W o434 Fointd Eww..m 7T0=031Y] §5-¢
gos révrud MiNd Py 7IREI | 13-¢
SOF 2M0NISPY Nmmumm_ 13-4 13-t
s b 122 nad avivo La-¢
19-+ (2 ondd tvivol 3t 9-¢
19-r ¥Nid Sviva < n.un
-] 19-6 wor]L0vs iviva 18-6
10-6 ¢ 7 tcdLins fviva vl i9-¢
10-6 prqad tviva Y41 16-6
10-6 7T 9 winovy ivive vy ¥J) tv-¢
10-6 ytqasne T
1o-z 798} ora-rrdany EXM 4 ¢TI eg-1
* 7y ] Fa3e &—7a5] ea-y
J ; aK 3 $ide 73] 9a-1
M
oy . $2021
4 (&1 £20201
* 833 [{1@i] < q
oos | eor L eorl b4 FTE] saf-t3
T T o3 T . 457 ] 50 S i
19-2 T rofo% <
I o g Sx¥0ud i
0 s
3 s2av 0
pamic ey
L1 ot ov Siv
12-2 & . 610y ivgF < 18-2 93-1
13-2 € oy 134 .I.MW <. 1a-2 0>-1
A} 13-2 14 a3 I\ 19-2 82-1
13-7 fi{siev ov |33 19-2 #3-4
91
§ I 7 _ 3 _ 5 _ v _ £ [ ¢ I '



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (CENTRONICS)

o PANEL CONT.& DRAWER

g L 9 5 i v £ z | L
2] ' ¥Z°'9 9661
voys)ady 31v0
Terv YIMVEA ® CINOD 3Nvd
30vd L10DY1D 83d NIVN 3,
Ajquassy oN (VH)
(NGD) 29Z-W8D
] (SOINOYLINID)
3 wa
W
:..M
13-6 10-% Eu [ $4 AR P
— x:-::om
CTLEal M
L]
MDA h
gl £r1ZASZ
0 - x;.m.«um ] 2yl
101-r099¢-0582 ® o e -0l 1ag
o o WIT LT 0T
L CE MY £r12ase T
”mﬂ E [T
— 1 ﬁl( m
T (1T
[TH 4 _
vS b 3490LE/UL 4op,
5 1241981
[T
fovrw]
oMY
{ryve) MEA0) 1g-§
Tty LT W 19-§
- 4 Ny
¥X15°§ H_ “_.x:,m rxug g
§NY 3 3l
{49 w
1] ¢
1 = g
o _ |
8] S-N-Hd-999 \nﬂu 10°0 10°0 . L *NE
SOT T AL snd(3_T.
O-1-¢ F | ¢ !
o oTa® AT ] 104
e .
L
- 1) 0] Cod 1337140 ) 19-1
v
8 L ] B 4 ] ¢ _ '

2-15



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

2-16

e HEAD CONT.& DIP SWITCH

MAIN PCB (CENTRONICS)

8 L 9 | | 12 Z | i
8 vZ°9 9661
VoIt ARy 31va
676 [HOLIMS JIQ % "LNOD QviH -
9vd L1IN2¥1 82d NIVW 331y P “®t
AjqQuassy oN
(N8D) 292-W8D .
[ 1
(SJINOYINID) R
19 | 00dmre
234
waf 1101
-
M4
oinoss 9%
-1 . o
83-1 {{d1d r 09
83-1 M d 3 OO
23-1
20-1t d 5 0.0
80-1 ¢ d r 0.8
eg-1 ¢ TUTd F 0. ¢
g0-1 10T BETd b A1
9 9 ins
::m,m_ s 33l |S "_ PXIE§
muls T 91 LT SNY
i L
4+
H.;E:
13-4 (ZINJI0T0} T
0121
F
: 1 000HYL . .
ym 4 124¢2d TUGAN) 13-
Toapg —e— < GIH) 13-9
T
13-¢ 13-9 C IO} - 4T THBH) 1a-1
[R%]] (K319 : and
: y?
oy CoTETEI mmug s
T s0¢ | :
PO0ITT COT P VIS 1o
13- 13-9 > . ; p S -
13- 13-9 @ : 3% 10~
8 L | 9 S v 3 F4 1




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

e RECEIT CONT.

MAIN PCB (CENTRONICS)

8 L £ 1
i ¥Z°9 966t
veptiady
69 "INOD 1d1323¥
39vd 1103¥1) 83d NivN 31
Ajquassy oN (VR
(NGD) 292-nAD
(SOINOYLINID)
S-%-Ha-19910 mw
B «qa ¥UTSY T L
) ’e ﬁllawmv_ -
o [0 11 1F)4 1 "“.w 08-5
o Ta1ge VIH| 13-¢ ov-§
V -n“ AM.q..l ;-M ev-§
03
7tH 14 T893 83t
¢ 778 14 T LTS
718 TITdy T tH]) 93-1
14 R En s T o)
wmy 100 ws 9oy
HY 511
o dA T
° dA -
dk¥Ii1a% .
SND {IRVETRD
‘g 1ES ASL g
WwWHd eyd eiy 3
».
k1)
NOZPOYL
I 1217 d
~NA-18- o 12-3
N-NA-18-3451 vy _ mn" % 131
TRV d T dA]
o W d $191 Ul
A 3113
RETAN % 25002040
710ty .
o 14 KA d
Ei- i
be Tl d 14
QATId [
3 ER A
RO
I9A
294 %
e A
pry; [ r EE "W"
oye) | (O 1 “n" 2 RI31 151
100 " 4/3 INt : HIZ] 13-
™ T r
Y100
_e,eH £100 E
ST e A
1v-¢ COONERIE} : s
1144
3¢
P
8 _ L g i

2-17




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (CENTRONICS)

o JOURNAL CONT.

8 L 9 ! S ] ¥ | 3 z ] :
8 T vz-9 -9661
ot Ay 31vQ
Tert “INOD IVNINOP
39vd 11Nd23813 82d NIYN 37 .
1quassy oN [V}
(N8D) 292-W8D 300m
_J(soinou1INID)
GBS e et s s e ey
M on3
7 u : |
3 S-A-Hd-8918 _“mw.—. ] :
o Mm 1 £4 L0l »ﬁ P Teoxl dog.l dos.L
! ° $S2T SS3IT 9O :
s TAITHrrrd® - Bﬂ 13-9 99°5
¥ p S +3- v-
o 3¢ - gM) 13-9 av-$
it T SRS
— © L1] -
° - ]ﬂ“ ge :—. [ 1] P B LZIYISIN]) 0o-¢
C P, p /e 1
o N 1T ¥ w%ﬁ
(1]
1 Ll yr7]
4] m» —J Avls -e.enn
> = e CEED -
HmH. jn o 18-t
LI SE VAR 1 1] b4 m3td 83-1
i} WAL 107 b
IN¥ TR ES NS 15¢ W ity %0%4
] TR 21T 1R IE1t S5y $
-
b 1Y
L)
3 w w T .
113-032LxSL om %
N-NA-18-33981 s £UL ofd
“4 esaf 10,0 e-1
Il do
o Foe 02410
] o Y ¥ w0
e ] At b I500L01n
S £r4 nr 95y an TrTe®
q5A o0
HEE B S
4 YEA M 1
Sl ToRid—3uLdy ) n 3¢
aJ T —sura—— 2o e EE—teide
e NOF £ ﬁﬂmo
684 294
“m«nuu> ]
& 4" " e 8-t
otz 2 Nt —Jatie g o3t
— Oy | VR | (VH | T/ N [ wuzl -
oot ool 1ol ool oLy 92 L 1 nid] e3-1
03T 63T enT 1 A oo fxim
14 |ﬂN.l
! £100
2100 guua
e wnpo
‘ '-U— Ay
CIRATY] av-9
8 T L 3 I S [ v [ £ [ z I !

2-18



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (CENTRONICS)

8 L 9 ] 5 i v 3 | z ] L
8 ?Z°9 9661
vorsyady 31v0
Terg ¥3IMOd
0vd 1102810 834 NIVW 3311 o
A)quassy ON
(WgD) 292-W8D
_|(soinoutn3d)
3
— one (1]
o
100
- AMPE1310 "
—oul—l wzwemﬁwn 410 14 24 QMGMD [S24)
i . [
a e my’ 1225 ‘mim [ 412
9 vy d
NEE
£ra
- we
e onun“ H o (15 o
IESHIL 56 ”n
o o® 0102-55-056LS
Y001 AS aH N(Y OND o001 >m.H 9B I-YIdIA-4S 1070 $¥I810 VAT
Su..ﬂ quﬂ MR A ! 093°F c0Y
+ 1n0A NIA . 4 - - $ * *
i 124) fir T L 145) T T [138) 74 L4 LI
25n Y5 1. 449128781 T10¢9-1S 103y m!m. o
oD ong
pr
— (WAL} (V')
10l KT
NIT Isy "
A V7 V'R 21
vool .xE. "
£54 154 o ans v
8 £6£01v8 o [TH Oom sefoive 132 o ana
40004 (WaL)] X1 3z 19,9 |estorva
F 1T ¥t Sry t
1©s RN L s02d 394
veu 9131 05y o NI
X1 104 9138 om
— K EBYY @ "y 324
Q
B [ L [ 3 [ 5 I v [ | ¢ _ _

2-19



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

MAIN PCB (CENTRONICYS)
e CENTRONICS I/F

8 L | 2 1 | i
9 ¥Z°9 "9661
wa syady 3iva P
3
676 4/1 SD{MNOYINID
39vd 11n281) 82d NIvAH 311} )
Ajquassy oy [VH)
(W82} 292-n8D — ()
RE N IR
(SO INOYINID) A
o] 2191
3
R 2L
001 L eoor L 9001 L 9001 L 001 | saos |
COT 832 (9T 9997 4997 9057¢
7 T < 7R5H0]) 93-»
2191
g TV ag-%
Py 1414)
> 71357 ee-¢
TR LALLM 1 e
1574 a
T aesye s
aud w0 L T A $9-£
(620 80£8-0950P- 35S e LS 3051rt ool
ﬁol 7HT=I73T 9173® oT T% 11750 ~CONAIV] ee-€
o i ST7d} - g oddd 219t
FIVE ¥ : 9
ST . iz g [egs e
7TV 12054 [ EEKE
V45117 S 2.6 o
e I 0 D P
S S » “0001 wd 7D 15
o D5 ] 99T FTTRr S g iia T ia®
° > _ ] 1y
fryyw|
P | I BRI 2454 o1y o
alunaz RN —3-twviy £y 13-¢
T ] PXIEE
3 L1154 S0 L 12 £ tiny g
KL E. 4 1 ey 7 T 1) e 5 SR £ 2 I 13 £) e R 211
JHD o 4 4 f
b4 X% oIS e ¥ "L R
oLl N wy (1 1] LT 7] nine
LN » LI B
7IY-TI1V g
) §) d
n 1
S \3» ( 5 T __ :<__. TvTa® __Tlmwwmw t3-¢
Y1y d A ’4
4 viv d VAP R 6044 TvZa* VIVO) 13-t
° b < 01Ny g
3 fovem! . ;
I W 1425 I S 1414 )¢
V1V d W YIV3) 13-¢
© viv d PSP g ida 170d
d enNd
o fovym] o
%) g g L= 5254 1e-¢
™ Ny
ot » 1a-¢
] 1240 Ve 1o
[guuiiaps Ta®
14 {0 g
I?IJ yXAECE PXVE'E PXVEE
LAL I £ otny _H “_mzz oy hlw_ ﬁ H_
] 4q o4
204
8 L ' 4 £ L

2-20




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

5. OPE-PANE PCB

g L 9 | S | v | $
v L "¢ 9661
vortiary 31va
L7t —
Jova LINJY1I 82d 3rvd-3d0 Il . asty on
jquassy om
(W8d)29z-wad
"
(4
...... ASHIA o
SPEL-MS  9MS tid e _o.amﬂ by S-A-Hd-89S
N3O ¥IADD £013 (o]
T Uy
d” M
o Lt
4
ool wol ¥oyy3 zan
LT 00T
: : TOva® IS T2
i ot I0Va® RSO T | °
MYO-§SZ-0A3  SMS -
Tynunor Am 2015913
ana 13 rd d u
ﬁ ¥3M0d 1431 &ND
NYO-E52-DA3 PAS
JETEREL]
8 ! L _ E ! s [ v I £

2-21



8 L 3 L S | 2 | £ ! 14

v L "% "9661t
wortiany 3AvQ

_\_\_ LIN2¥1D t 82d LJ3NNDD

CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

6. CONNECT PCB 1

39vd N
A)quassy on [VH)
(W8D) 29Z-W8D 12000
o3 ans
L]
w %o %
001 w3 T pym e 100 oo 0-3558
-X-Hd- [ ¥ H : ) = N-%A~19-33
sou-nas woryy S0P [ S LT 11910 0T | i0d 4
Doty xTF ] v 102810 25—
@Mllqn._ﬂuﬂlmﬁo i Tt 3
MSTING  S154" 3dg NN
rind - tordr m HM“ ST
23A > d
= frs sl
 d 4 o
Jllma
- Oy | W d
Xvr0-192s ood 0ol ol LIS o (L IEE
j POLIT GOZIT 802 134 £
RSOV “... 0IN)
140 2b) 4 H
1OV 10°0
e ' RIEN
yi
0190-£905§ brid
4t 100 L 0o L h/Y
ﬁ WS (00T 0OT
o \ic 1257
N
[3ET
L it
01r0-L105S .QY
294
AT T
UATId
oIS
VIND
8 _ L _ 9 S _ 14 _ £ _ 4

2-22




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

/. CONNECT PCB 2

8 L 3 | S l L I £ | £ _
v L "¢ "9661
weyspady 31v0
Lol _ LINJYID 2 82d 1D3NNOD
30v4 UL Alquassy oN (VH)
(Wg2)29z-nad
-y [ 1]
) M.m HH@ o
. X0 gresnenes g
RAE T : L] ﬁ,hl 1000l o N-XA-14-3J5t
| [ ariiat0 50827 | S0 4
i /— Oin o .%
A PR 4
06dr _ L] “ Apt
3TF) = yri 1 m L ©
vio-tElS 8= . E
[ 1% LOT d TR 3
- TR 1
£ pon TR T4
1 o H—w SIND
and 0
0180-000€$ L Ty "c.w._.lj
ﬁl 06T 2060
W A
\«EW.M 257 d
IﬂNz
w
LIN3 ,.—.“....
0190-210£$ -9~
A
[l v—warza
URTId
TATId
TRTId
98
§ T 7 I 3 I S v [ £ [ 4 I

2-23




CHAPTER 3

PARTS LISTS



CHAPTER 3

Parts Lists

Contents
L w o= I = T € 3-1
UNit, Main PCB (RS-232C) .....eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeseessesessseeseessessessesesesseesssssessenees 31
Unit, Main PCB (CENIONICS) .....o.evruiiriiieiiieiesieesie sttt 37
SA, OPE-Pan€PCB L.....cccciiiiiiieiiie sttt be s e nae e e 3-12
SA, CONNECEL PCB 1 ...ttt sttt bbb s ne s 3-15
SA, CONNECE PCB 2 ...ttt ettt e et e eaee e s bee e e ntee e enns 3-18
MeEChaNICal Parts ........cccoveiiiiiiiee et st 3-21
1. GeEneral ASSEMDIY ..o 321
2. MEChANISM UNIT ...t st 324
3. Electrical Component UNit ........cccoveiiieiiiniie e sre e snens 3-27

Recommended Spare PartS LISt .....ccoceeeevicecieese e 3-30



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List & Location for Unit, Main PCB (RS-232C)

Revision Up List
Sheet No. Rev.No. Date
13 1 Jun.18.1996
2/3 1 Jun.18.1996
3/3 1 Jun.18.1996

3-1



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Sample layout Main PCB (RS-232C)

<Parts side>

(e, WEOE l%i ,
e c oy a9
2 aNo o h ' ZH anog
W 4E00Z0LH ° “ m ' JEO00ZOLH ° “ S gNo | o
) Z - -
) * _ o = z OND o {5 t -
aNo Mm_ 3 ' ol gz | €101 CEAN
- —————— n aH a
No— 8 OND - ! - G g
w | re ™
n v03 o OND W g(]] o
— . @ m z<&<1z_mo<z I o
v [NOTLINV3 moz_m_ _ G
. : g ¢, ZMNH,EU ’
8 0z rl o
> © 80108 02 ottty 2 ST 0%, 0L 2ol 2
ﬁ %ou 6191 ﬁuho_m ©
- o I3}
ﬁ um LE— IJ ~001 S —001 z
+ s3] . { vy (S
. =lyyy b=
+ 0Oy— JiSCISBH ! T
" [ e , 4 :
o9 * <4 \_
M ~%os |_ ® ¢
ZH — - 1A 0S- oo U(w\. )
m 07 _mu . J . ﬁ . .Om i . * Lgg 0121 rlg S
m
S ﬁ go 08 oL OND t343 15 08[aad],
o Aat
3 aNg B Yol % 3 SOl or Z_
N A _ \J M O_
| o3 R 6 o
w m
€03 w = ,/own: » _ <
5|+ B o IS . ‘ @ R EEE
— o Y = a 123 +QN
T - v ay
- o
QaND N~ o) ~ 3 a o 023
N — ') [$) BN o 0
223 i 5 5 s 1
x o N o .
N w e x 1 x % 2
\"Go ® x 3T -3 x <
9 aN9 3 o ) -
x ] o = X +
- (o) @u>uu ~ e //u\
o €] B did w
OND - s = = =
{ PR @ N N7 PR OND @

3-2



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

OND
AYZ+ AYZ+22
© lelelolele 22 qlooo § —_
.. cry > = ~ -
OND oI - T 0 ~000_ _o0o. .
—O " - -— IO N
o D.H IITCING) = O
A.W“Or..t.mw rl L;md.w: 5 IINW » 0
g I m Q0o B
I O 0 — O
9% ic .=200 00 e 00 »
O~ -C =~ AS+H e e e e om oo he e o e =
Cmisil:ceYJNc < Iy —— o
Q. -8 —% of ° z
s OND m < o
oz . ﬁ@llo O O
an —— O
0 O
O
OO e}
—y O
oo Q0000 275 o)
SWI o o
ON ON Y
o 0
+ Oo O
S c "® > oL < o\wmu os¥2 NO
wpu Om C W MUu [3 C L 9] © O
z = m z 3 nNu O+ mwzx p ‘l.l. .”. ar g 2y “n lm aNo
aND m oy 2 a 0 2 =aa _ Z o
TJ, 9] < o ova -3
o o) ) " e v
o L 2 — 5 aNg
C sz 202 C (x9sz J }° &-- ™ 02
C © DD c 2 /ATIS/H @@ - o =
O [ U D m O + O HyY Yy w rLz Ym\ -
— c M 50 & C Y-~ —
- C 2 k. © o
Oruiu\ DZU — L lc
[0ag] o= OND

<Soldered side>

Sample layout Main PCB (RS-232C)

3-3




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262
Unit, Main PCB (RS-232C)

Sheet No. 1/3
Rev. No. 1
Item .
No. Part No. Part Name Type Q'ty| Manufacturer L ocation
1 | PC66804-0 | Unit, Main PCB(with ROM) <for Japan> 1
2 | PC66806-0 | Unit, Main PCB(with ROM) <for USA/Europe> 1
3 | PC94702-0 | ROM-Set 3(Prog.+C.G.) 1 IC4
C2304-615 | EP-ROM(Brank) AM27C512-150 1 |AMD (IC4)
4 | (C2304-615) M27C512-15 SGS-Tomson
(C2304-615) MX27C512-15 Macronix
5 | AF99916-00 | Label, ROM K5688-411 Central ([e2)]
6 | PC94703-0 | ROM-Set 4(Prog.+C.G.) IC5
C2304-615 | EP-ROM(Brank) AM27C512-150 AMD (IC5)
7 | (C2304-615) M27C512-15 SGS-Tomson
(C2304-615) MX27C512-15 Macronix
8 | AF99916-00 | Label, ROM K5688-411 1 | Centra (1C5)
9 | PC66704-0 | SA, Main PCB(without ROM) <for Japan> 1
10 | PC66706-0 | SA, Main PCB(without ROM) <for USA/Europe> 1
11 | C2900-052 |IC(Reset) PST591DMT 1 | Mitsumi IC1
12 | C2400-009 |CPU M37720S1AFP 1 | Mitsubishi IC2
13 C2323-610 | RAM(Pseudo Stetic) LC33864M-10 2 | Sanyo IC3, 16
(C2323-610) LC33864ML-10 Sanyo
14 | PC95900-0 | Mask ROM(C.G)<for Japan> LH5348R7 1 | Shap 1C6
15 | PC95900-0 | Mask ROM(C.G)<for USA/Europe> | LH5348R7 0 | Sharp 1C6
C2320-009 [ EEP-ROM LE24COIMI-TE-L 1 | Sanyo IC7
(C2320-008) 24C01A-/SN Microchip
16 (C2320-010) ST24C01M 1 SGS-Thomson
(C2320-015) AT24C01A-10SC Atmel
(C2320-016) BR24CO1AF Rohm
(C2320-017) XL24C01AF Exel
17 | C2527-402 | GateArray M6513FP 1 | Mitsubishi 1C8
18 | C2216-373 | IC(CMOS) HD74HC373FP 1 | Hitachi 1C9
19 | C2262-032 |IC(CMOS) HD74AC32FP 1 | Hitachi IC10
20 | C2216-000 |IC(CMOS) HD74HCOOFP 1 | Hitachi IC11
21 | C2900-057 | IC(I/F) puPDA4721 1 |NEC 1IC12
22 | C2709-001 | IC(Drive) MTD2003F 2 | Shindengen 1C13,14
23 | C2703-428 | IC(Drive) TA8428K 1 | Toshiba IC15
C2603-393 | IC(Comparator) BA10393F 1 | Rohm 1C19
(C2603-393) LM393PS TlI.
24 | (C2603-393) LM393D Motorola
(C2603-393) LM393M Moatorola
(C2603-393) LM393M N.S.
25 | C3402-143 | Transistor 2SD2143 2 | Rohm TR1.2
26 | C3903-046 | Transistor 2SJ302-Z 1 |NEC TR4




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262
Unit, Main PCB (RS-232C)

Sheet No. 2/3
Rev. No. 1
Item .
No. Part No. Part Name Type Q'ty| Manufacturer L ocation
1 | C3905-015 [ Transistor(Res.) FMA4A 1 | Rohm DTRA1
2 | C3905-006 | Transistor(Res.) DTA114WK 2 | Rohm DTR1,4
3 | C3905-014 | Transistor(Res.) DTC114WK 1 | Rohm DTR2
C3621-001 | Diode(Silicon) MA151WK 1 | Matsushita D1
4 (C3621-002) MA152WK Matsushita
(C3621-000) DAN202K Rohm
(C3621-003) DCBO010 Sanyo
5 | C3629-000 | Diode(Silicon) MA153 1 [ Matsushita D5
6 | C3610-044 | Diode(Silicon) RB420D 1 | Rohm D6
7 | C7425-166 | Oscillator(Ceramic) EFOEC1605C4 1 | Matsushita Y1
8 | C6180-093 | Connector TCS7960-53-2010 1 | Hoshiden CN1
9 C6149-142 | Connector 17L E-13250-27(D41) 1 | DDK CN2
10 | C6149-143 | Connector 285D-7660J-101 1 | DDK CN3
11 | C6198-713 | Connector 13FE-BT-VK-N 2 |JST CN4,6
12 | C6196-716 | Connector B16B-PH-K-S 2 |JST CN5,7
13 | C6196-706 | Connector B6B-PH-K-S 1 |JsT CN8
14 | C7100-128 | IC Socket DILB28P-8J 2 | Burndy 1C4,5
15 | C7219-020 | Switch(Dip) SSGM18 1 [Alps SW1
16 | C7219-021 | Switch(Dip) SSGM 14 1 [Alps SW2
17 | C7602-104 | Switch(Power) SF-W1P1A-14BB 1 | EchoElec. SW3
18 | 5270053 | Cap.Chip B,+10%50V,001uF | 30 C1-14,16,24-28,33,40.44
51,53,57,58,63,64,73
19 | C5270-051 | Cap.Chip CH,+5%,50V,1000pF 2 C15,32
20 | C5270-044 | Cap.Chip CH,+5%,50V,30pF 7 C17~-23
21 | C5270-170 | Cap.Chip F.£5%,50V,0.1uF 1 C59
22 | C5190-474 | Cap.Electrolytic 35WA1000M@16xL16 | 1 | Rubycon EC1
23 | C5190-475 | Cap.Electrolytic 6.3REV100M@6.3xL55 [ 1 | Rubycon EC2
24 | C5190-476 | Cap.Electrolytic 16REV22M@xL5.5 | 5 | Rubycon EC4~8
25 | C2800-046 | IC(Regulator) SI-8401L 1 | Sanken REG1
26 | C7302-365 Microton Fuse TR/3216FF1.5A 2 | Bussmann F1,3
27 | C7510-090 | Cail PLT1R53C 1 | Murata L1
28 | C4932-035 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£1%,10KQ 2 R1,57
29 |[C4932-052 | Res.Chip 1/10W,+5%,2KQ 1 R2
R3,6,8~11,15~17,19~25
30 | C4922-332 | Res.Chip 1/10W,+5%,3.3KQ | 31 27,28,30,32,34~38,40~43
46,54
31 | C4922-105 |[Res.Chip 1/10W,£5%,1MQ 1 R4
32 | C4922-101 |[Res.Chip 1/210W,+5%,100Q 1 R5
33 | C4922-102 [ Res.Chip 1/10W,£5%,1KQ 1 R12
34 | C4922-271 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£5%,270Q 2 R14,29




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262
Unit, Main PCB (RS-232C)

Sheet No. 3/3
Rev. No. 1
Item .
No. Part No. Part Name Type Q'ty| Manufacturer L ocation
1 | C4922-753 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£5%, 75K Q 2 R18,33
2 | C4932-063 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£1%,30KQ 2 R26,39
3 | C4922-512 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£5%,5.1KQ 1 R48
4 | C4922-103 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£5%,10KQ 3 R49,59,61
5 | C4932-016 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£1%,3.3KQ 1 R58
6 | C4922-104 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£5%,100KQ 1 R60
7 | C4922-000 |Res.Chip 1/10W,0Q (Jumper) 19 C52,FB1~14,JP1,2,5,6
8 | C4920-000 |Res.Chip 1/8W,0Q(Jumper) 1 F2
9 C4494-002 | Res.Array(Chip) EXBS8V332J 7 | Matsushita RN1~7




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List & Location for Unit, Main PCB (Centronics)

Revision Up List

Sheet No. Rev.No. Date
1/2 1 Jun.18.1996
2/2 1 Jun.18.1996

3-7



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Sample layout Main PCB (Centronics)

<Parts side>

- 2l _ . __GND 1 lozu - AW
W rif { au 5
i ! aN9
z ONg 4E00ZOLH (g 1 |o@ JE00ZALH o | o
W 2 _ .
S + “ g oo S [Tls 5
_ NI A ] B i _
B N St | .m_ b . - ; _
rtol g8z | €131gN9 8¢ | .3 i
3] | e I 00 JHe 1z "nN:
38 3 aNs == == o 13 |
1y1 38 zuy 90 (4 53 e _ H
SrLNz101 | v _
OND m J _ |
® o _ ~ @ ong za1 y _
no A v 0E 02 o_: I o 8 o] o0z o1 I o “ !
x|X 8I I« 1«5~ 0 L ST R 2l -
»>{0] — 31 s| I 4 _
ol|n 1e LHO1BSLSd o 9 ;
mi |} w S N 00110 e~ P oot |
MWH * * | * 4 nom 01 ~v—‘.ll ryl .~|Il|
&gl INs- < e _ ~08 e | | 98 01l o
.Mm H ) _ * oND ' : _ EETINC 2
>|< —-- \ 1A 05- [ TToTT sl SR &
= 0S '8 \
. s
ANJ L 3 fmw. ‘ . fom __Wc : . /c *_U
» ‘= ot 33 %Pados gy .,
% + N9 _ra1 N SOI _ASte,
© B |2 ., ﬂ @ N
T —
»~ O (e}
—_— 0D 5
© Zz + - = 831 | © |o
- K e v I Cr 1934
A ! e e
~ ~% Z03
%GH M.w 0o Sm
onX? RN 5
23 % % % RO ® -
53 ") 74 @
X
2 oo P ; g S 5
[V
m OND H y x //|\+
- = [N3A3] = =~ >3
> b 410
n €31 ! . W
L “ @ aNo 9 XS o % OND AHV

3-8



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Sample layout Main PCB (Centronics)

<Soldered side>

,J
00 O OND
O owﬂwoa o oM TOTEL 2 avz+” © 00 .
ot eny o H fo.,oo 1/.1 — - 10 O
oo o - [ J-Ooml Helol o ®TlooT o ™ SELITRS,
D]O\J ) -~ C O lw 0
a=0-= - 1_&_,.@ m O Eda
O =20 R ¢
o = -.2 OOgno ano
Oy ¢ -TET
5% 2o =0 00
O~ -0 z- AS*
=0 o
- =9 NOO_mmU o
Fow -0 o Tk
o =
% -z
olNe}
0O O
e O
mﬂwmﬂn\u Y -..lmr.“ pt T.Ku 20 e} o m
O Y e...“k“;z 122020 &»n = OO OOO wIWII'IM.»” o
+ aN9 SN e m oYe)} — Tt e a O
AS 2 000 =
O SWIP e 83 o 00 O
00 000 — ©
OOO O ON m w [9)
© 00 oL ;8 ¢
T ﬁﬂ — S © x m N
. - c -z o oL <11 opmu © P r
w O m C o 9] — C _ _ o O O .“O
& ” c & 9 2 O SN T ong 10 O |
¢ 2 © + O O 2 T
(8] — ]
OND m - w 2 0 z g3 D] o
_ Bl -
O O 9 [ —
m 2] w 3 C - 2 — o aNg
- & (iesz J 17 &-- a
= ° 202 c z mzismn @@ ° .. 0 &
c L/ 2D m C +© LYY N r..z — -
— O IHY U U S AU m] -
- O 9] -o L O o
033 GNO . 5 e
ﬁooou 2101 aNa
J

3-9



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262
Unit, Main PCB (Centronics)

Sheet No. 1/2
Rev. No. 1
Item .
No. Part No. Part Name Type Q'ty | Manufacturer L ocation
1 | PC66805-0 [ Unit, Main PCB(with ROM) <for Japan> 1
2 | PC66807-0 | Unit, Main PCB(with ROM) <for USA/Europe> 1
PC94702-0 | ROM-Set 3(Prog.+C.G.) 1 IC4
C2304-615 | EP-ROM(Brank) AM27C512-150 1 [AMD (([e2)]
4 | (C2304-615) M27C512-15 SGS-Tomson
(C2304-615) MX27C512-15 Macronix
5 | AF99916-00 | Label, ROM K5688-411 1 | Centra (cs
6 | PC94703-0 | ROM-Set4(Prog.+C.G.) 1 IC5
C2304-615 | EP-ROM(Brank) AM27C512-150 1 |AMD (Ic)
7 | (C2304-615) M27C512-15 SGS-Tomson
(C2304-615) MX27C512-15 Macronix
8 | AF99916-00 | Label, ROM K5688-411 1 | Central ([e3)]
9 | PC66705-0 |SA, Main PCB(without ROM) <for Japan> 1
10 | PC66707-0 | SA, Main PCB(without ROM) <for USA/Europe> 1
11 | C2900-052 |IC(Reset) PST591DMT 1 | Mitsumi IC1
12 | C2400-009 |CPU M37720S1AFP 1 | Mitsubishi IC2
13 C2323-610 | RAM(Pseudo Stétic) LC33864M-10 2 | Sanyo IC3, 16
(C2323-610) LC33864ML-10 Sanyo
14 | PC95900-0 | Mask ROM(C.G)<for Japan> LH5348R7 1 | Sharp 1C6
15 | PC95900-0 | Mask ROM(C.G)<for USA/Europe> | LH5348R7 0 | Sharp 1C6
C2320-009 [ EEP-ROM LE24COIM1-TE-L 1 |[Sanyo IC7
(C2320-008) 24CO01A-/SN Microchip
16 (C2320-010) ST24C01M1 SGS-Tomson
(C2320-015) AT24C01A-10SC Atmel
(C2320-016) BR24CO1AF Rohm
(C2320-017) XL24C01AF Exel
17 | C2527-402 | GateArray M65135FP 1 | Mitsubishi 1C8
18 | C2216-373 |IC(CMOS) HD74HC373FP 1 | Hitachi 1C9
19 | C2262-032 |IC(CMOS) HD74AC32FP 1 | Hitachi IC10
20 | C2216-000 |IC(CMOS) HD74HCO0FP 1 | Hitachi IC11
21 | C2108-006 IC(TTL) HD74L SO6FP 1 | Hitachi 1C12
22 | C2709-001 | IC(Drive) MTD2003F 2 | Shindengen 1C13,14
23 | C2703-428 | IC(Drive) TA8428K 1 | Toshiba IC15
24 | C3402-143 | Transistor 25D2143 2 | Rohm TR1,2
25 | C3903-046 | Transistor 2S1302-Z 1 |NEC TR4
26 | C3905-015 | Transistor(Res.) FMA4A 1 | Rohm DTRA1
27 | C3905-006 | Transistor(Res.) DTA114WK 2 | Rohm DTR1,4
28 | C3905-014 | Transistor(Res.) DTA114WK 1 | Rohm DTR2
29 | C7425-166 | Oscillator(Ceramic) EFOEC1605C4 1 | Matsushita Y1

3-10



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262
Unit, Main PCB (Centronics)

Sheet No. 2/2
Rev. No. 1
Item .
No. Part No. Part Name Type Q'ty | Manufacturer L ocation
C3621-001 Diode(Silicon) MA151WK 1 | Matsushita D1
1 (C3621-002) MA152WK Matsushita
(C3621-000) DAN202K Rohm
(C3621-003) DCBO010 Sanyo
2 C6180-093 | Connector TCS7960-53-2010 1 | Hoshiden CN1
3 C6149-145 | Connector 57RE-40360-830B(D29) | 1 | DDK CN2
4 C6149-143 | Connector 285D-7660J-101 1 |DDK CN3
5 C6198-713 | Connector 13FE-BT-VK-N 2 |JsT CN4,6
6 C6196-716 | Connector B16B-PH-K-S 2 |JsT CN5,7
7 C6196-706 | Connector B6B-PH-K-S 1 |JST CN8
8 | C7100-128 |IC Socket DILB28P-8J 2 | Burndy I1C4,5
9 | C7219-020 | Switch(Dip) SSGM18 1 |[Alps Swi
10 | C7602-104 | Switch(Power) SF-W1P1A-14BB 1 | EchoElec. SW3
11 | c5270-053 | Cap.Chip B,+0%50V,00uF | 30 €1-14,16,24~28,33.4044
51,53,57,58,64,71,73
12 | C5270-051 | Cap.Chip CH,+5%,50V,1000pF | 3 C15,32,63
13 | C5270-044 | Cap.Chip CH,+5%,50V,30pF 7 C17~-23
14 | C5270-170 | Cap.Chip F,+5%,50V,0.11F 1 C59
15 [C5270-121 | Cap.Chip CH,+5%,50V,100pF 6 C65~70
16 | Cb5190-474 | Cap.Electrolytic 35WA1000M@16xL16 | 1 | Rubycon EC1
17 | C5190-475 | Cap.Electrolytic 6.3REV100M@6.3xL55 [ 1 | Rubycon EC2
18 | C2800-046 | IC(Regulator) SI-8401L 1 | Sanken REG1
19 | C7302-365 | Microton Fuse TR/3216FF1.5A 2 | Bussmann F1,3
20 | C7510-090 | Cail PLT1R53C 1 | Murata L1
21 | C4932-035 | Res.Chip 1/10W,+1%,10KQ 1 R1
22 | C4932-052 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£1%,2KQ 1 R2
23 | C4922-105 |Res.Chip J10W,£5%,1MQ 1 R4
R3,7~11,15~17,19~25,27
24 | C4922-332 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£5%,3.3KQ 33 28,30,32,34~38,40~43,46
48,49,54
25 | C4922-101 | Res.Chip 1/10W,+5%,100Q 2 R5,47
26 | C4922-102 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£5%,1KQ 1 R12
27 | C4922-271 | Res.Chip 1/10W,+5%,270Q 2 R14,29
28 | C4922-753 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£5%, 75K Q 2 R18,33
29 |[C4932-063 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£1%,30KQ 2 R26,39
30 | C4922-000 | Res.Chip 1/10W,0Q(Jumper) 17 C52,FB1~14,JP1,2
31 | C4920-000 [ Res.Chip 1/8W,0Q(Jumper) 2 F2,4
32 | C4494-002 | Res.Array(Chip) EXBS8V332] 13 | Matsushita RN1~13

3-11



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List & Location for SA, Ope-Pane PCB 1

Revision Up List

Sheet No. Rev.No. Date
1/1 1 Jun.18.1996

3-12



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Sample layout Ope-Pane PCB

<Parts side>

SWS % N'DZ
@j% SEL (‘_J‘j @\ | 1214
LED! PCBB7SO"OO LLDQ@ 13
Pc262—10jf ¢
<Soldered side>
o0 (1 ]cio3
O
SIPN O (1] [ 1] ©
O [ 1] 102 c1ol (1]
@ O ORIOQ R101

3-13



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262
SA, Ope-Pane PCB 1

Sheet No. 1/1
Rev. No. 1
Item .
No. Part No. Part Name Type Q'ty | Manufacturer L ocation
1 | PC66730-0 |SA,Ope-PanePCB 1 1
2 | C3803-054 |LED SEL6510G 1 | Sanken LED1
3 | C3803-056 |LED SEL6810D 1 | Sanken LED2
4 | C7640-023 | Switch(Key) EVQ-233-04M 2 | Matsushita SW4,5
5 | C7642-006 | Switch(Detector) SW-114S 1 | Shinme SW6
6 | C5270-053 | Cap.Chip B,+10%,50V,0.01uF | 3 | Murata C101~103
7 | C4922-181 | Cap.Chip 1/10W,+5%,180Q 1 | Matsushita R101
8 | C4922-271 | Cap.Chip 1/10W,+5%,270Q 1 | Matsushita R102
SMV2RJ-B-7/0.16
9 | PC67950-0 | Cable,Cover Sensor 1 (OM-19)x2x60P2.0 | 1 | Sumitomo PT1-2
53-M UL-2651
10 | C6198-506 | Connector S6B-PH-K-S 1 |JST CN9

3-14




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List & Location for SA, Connect PCB 1

Revision Up List
Sheet No. Rev.No. Date
11 1 Jun.18.1996

3-15



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Sample layout Connect PCB 1

<Parts side>

' N\
PC2B82
oo — 1-
208 1 ' ) c208 ! CNI
§ e e )
r 4 ! =
Mt or © 210 [2:331@2'017l I.l CCQNOIQO
#];Er“.j:ffﬁ _____ 15 R
_\___DJPQOICQOl R203 . )
<Soldered side>
-
PCB8B730
—00 v
O O
0000000 0]e)
O O
L o0 O B




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262
SA, Connect PCB 1

Sheet No. /1
Rev. No. 1
Item .
No. Part No. Part Name Type Q'ty| Manufacturer L ocation

1 PC66790-0 | SA,Connect PCB 1 1

2 C6198-713 | Connector 13FE-BT-VK-N 1 |JsT CN10

3 | C6196-804 | Connector 53047-0410 1 | Molex CN11

4 C6196-806 | Connector 53047-0610 1 | Molex CN12

5 C6198-404 | Connector 5267-04AX 1 | Molex CN13

6 C6198-502 | Connector S2B-PH-K-S 1 |JST CN14

7 | C5270-053 | Cap.Chip B,£10%,50V,0.01uF | 6 | Murata C201~205,207

8 C4922-181 | Res.Chip 1/10W,+5%,180Q 1 | Matsushita R201

9 | C4922-000 |Res.Chip 1/10W,0Q(Jumper) | 2 | Matsushita R202,JP201

3-17



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List & Location for SA, Connect PCB 2

Revision Up List
Sheet No. Rev.No. Date
1/1 1 Jun.18.1996

3-18



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Sample layout Connect PCB 2

<Parts side>

PC262
-12H
CN1B 0[305c3o7 C308 CNI7 CNIS
1 I
5 |4 !
:I:]moz "' ta03 KR3O'CBOE
€3]
: :]}C3|OI8II.I ]cms

<Soldered side>

§
PCEB79 1
~00 ¥
O O
COCOCC00 O
O O
N @ O V4

3-19



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262
SA, Connect PCB 2

Sheet No. /1
Rev. No. 1
Item .
No. Part No. Part Name Type Q'ty | Manufacturer L ocation

1 PC66791-0 | SA,Connect PCB 2 1

2 C6198-713 | Connector 13FE-BT-VK-N 1 |JsT CN15

3 | C6196-804 | Connector 53047-0410 1 [ Molex CN16

4 | C6196-806 | Connector 53047-0610 1 [ Molex CN17

5 C6198-502 | Connector S2B-PH-K-S 1 |JST CN19

6 C5270-053 | Cap.Chip B,£10%,50V,0.01pF | 6 | Murata C301~304,306,307

7 C4922-181 | Res.Chip 1/10W,£5%,180Q 1 | Matsushita R301

8 | C4922-000 [ Res.Chip 1/10W,0Q(Jumper) | 3 | Matsushita R308,R302,JP301

3-20




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Drawing No.1

Parts List & Location for General Assembly

Revision Up List
Sheet No. Rev.No. Date
11 1 Jun.18.1996

3-21



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Drawing No.1 General Assembly




CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262

General Assembly
Drawing No.1

Sheet No. /1
Rev. No. 1
Location Part No. Part Name Q'ty/Unit Remark
1-1 PC56204-0 Cover,Window 1
-2 PC56203-0 Cover J 1
-3 PB56202-0 Cover R 1
-4 PC54104-0 Plate,Magnet 1
-5 T5429-02 Spool Partner 1
-6 PC29901-0 O Ring,P8 1
-7 PC24202-0 Spool 1
-8 PC56205-0 Plate,Writing 1
-9 PC56201-0 CaselL 1
-10 T6816-01 Lever End Switch 2
-11 PC23602-0 Spring,Coil NE 2
-12 PC24102-0 Holder,Switch,NE 2
-13 PC68700-0 SA ,Paper Near End Sensor 1 2
-14 E00120-08 Screw,PH,M2x8 4
-15 E00130-04 Screw,PH,M3x4 2
-16 PC67790-0 SA,EarthWire 1 2
-17 E11130-06 Screw,PHT(ST),M3x6 4
-18 PC22003-0 Screw,Switch,NE 2
-19 T6115-01 Roll Pressure 4
-20 PC54108-0 Sheet,Ope-Pane 1
-21 PC99906-0 Label,Paper Set,R 1
-22 PC99907-0 Label,Paper Set,J 1
-23 PC59902-0 Key,Cover 1set Factory Option
-24 PC54107-0 Plate,Key 1 Factory Option
-25 PC54106-0 Lever,Key 1 Factory Option

3-23



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Drawing No.2

Parts List & Location for Mechanism Unit

Revision Up List
Sheet No. Rev.No. Date
11 1 Jun.18.1996

3-24



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Drawing No.2 Mechanism Unit

3-25



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262

Mechanism Unit

Drawing No.2

Sheet No. /1
Rev. No. 1
L ocation Part No. Part Name Q'ty/Unit Remark
2-1 PB99802-0 Unit,Printer(LT-283 for Journal) 1 PB12-CBWXX
-2 PC26901-0 Belt, Timing,Winder 1
-3 E00130-04 Screw,PH,M3x4 4 for RS-232C I/F
-4 PC66791-0 SA,Connect PCB 2 1
-5 E11130-06 Screw,PHT(ST),M3x6 14
-6 PC67793-0 SA,Connect Cable 2 1
-7 PC44103-0 Bracket J 1
-8 E11126-05 Screw,PHT(ST),M2.6x5 3
-9 PC67791-0 SA,Earth Wire 2 2
-10 PC67741-0 SA,Head Cable 2 1
-11 PC24702-0 SA,Winder Plate 1
-12 PC20201-0 Gear,Spool 1
-13 E60330-00 E-Ring,3 2
-14 PC20202-0 Gear,Spool Idle 1
-15 PC23601-0 Spring,Spool 1
-16 NE20205-1 Pulley,Winder 1
-17 PC44101-0 Plate,Main 1
-18 PC59901-0 Leg 2
-19 E11130-08 Screw,PHT(ST),M3x8 2
-20 PC29801-0 Auto Cutter(ACS-120) 1
-21 PC24201-0 Guide,Paper,Auto Cutter 1
-22 E11120-04 Screw,PHT(ST),M2x4 4
-23 PC44901-0 Lever,L ock,Cutter(60-0166) 1
-24 PC44102-0 Bracket R 1
-25 PC66790-0 SA,Connect PCB 1 1
-26 PC67792-0 SA,Connect Cable 1 1
-27 PC67730-0 SA,Ope-Pane Cable 1 1
-28 PC66730-0 SA,Ope-Pane PCB 1 1
-29 PB99801-0 Unit,Printer(LT-283 for Receipt) 1 PB12-CBXXX
-30 E00123-05 Screw,PH,M2.3x5 2
-31 PC67740-0 SA,Head Cable 1 1
-32 PC69920-0 Unit,AC Adapter(Jap) 1
a3 C6005-100 Cord Set(Jap.) Black 1

(C6006-100)

Cord Set(Jap.) Black

3-26



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Drawing No.3

Parts List & Location for Electrical Component Unit

Revision Up List
Sheet No. Rev.No. Date
11 1 Jun.18.1996

3-27



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Drawing No.3 Electrical Component Unit

<RS-232C IIF>

<Centronics I/F>

3-28



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262

Electrical Component Unit
Drawing No.3

Sheet No. /1
Rev. No. 1
Location Part No. Part Name Q'ty/Unit Remark
31 E11630-06 Screw, TP(ST),M3x6 4

-2 PC69900-0 Screw,|/F(mm) 2 for RS-232C I/F

-3 PC66804-0 Unit,Main PCB(with ROM) 1 for RS-232C I/F,Japan

-3 PC66806-0 Unit,Main PCB(with ROM) 1 for RS-232C I/F,USA/Europe

-4 E11130-06 Screw,PHT(ST),M3x6 2

-5 PC54101-0 Plate,Bottom,Serial 1 for RS-232C I/F

-6 PC54103-0 Cover,DIP Switch 1

-7 E00130-04 Screw,PH,M3x4 2 for RS-232C I/F

-7 E00130-04 Screw,PH,M3x4 4 for Centronics I/F

-8 PC59901-0 Leg 2

-9 E11130-08 Screw,PHT(ST),M3x8 2

-10 PC66805-0 Unit,Main PCB(with ROM) 1 for Centronics I/F,Japan

-10 PC66807-0 Unit,Main PCB(with ROM) 1 for Centronics I/F,USA/Europe

-11 PC54102-0 Plate,Bottom,Parallel 1 for Centronics I/F

3-29



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Recommeded Spare Parts List

Revision Up List
Sheet No. Rev.No. Date
1/1 1 Jun.18.1996

3-30



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

Parts List for CBM-262

Recommended Spare Parts List

Sheet No. /1
Rev. No. 1
Item ) Q'ty/ Maint.Class
Location | Part No. Part Name i Remark
No. Unit | Worn | Casual
1 |16 PC29901-0 | ORing,P8 1 O
2 |1-13 PC68700-0 | SA,Paper Near End Sensor 1 2 O
3 |21 PB99802-0 | Unit,Printer(LT-283 for Journal) 1 O PB12-CBWXX
4 [2-2 PC26901-0 Belt, Timing,Winder 1 O
5 |24 PC66791-0 | SA,Connect PCB 2 1 O
6 |26 PC67793-0 | SA,Connect Cable 2 1 O
7 |2-10 PC67741-0 | SA,Head Cable2 1 O
8 |2-14 PC20202-0 | Gear,Spool Idle 1 O
9 |2-15 PC23601-0 | Spring,Spool 1 O
10 |2-16 NE20205-1 | Pulley,Winder 1 O
11 |2-20 PC29801-0 | Auto Cutter(ACS-120) 1 O
12 | 2-25 PC66790-0 | SA,Connect PCB 1 1 O
13 |2-26 PC67792-0 | SA,Connect Cable 1 1 O
14 |2-27 PC67730-0 | SA,Ope-Pane Cable 1 1 O
15 [2-28 PC66730-0 | SA,Ope-PanePPCB 1 1 O
16 |2-29 PB99801-0 [ Unit,Printer(LT-283 for Receipt) 1 O PB12-CBXXX
17 |2-31 PC67740-0 | SA,Head Cable1 1 O
18 [2-32 PC69920-0 | Unit,AC Adapter(Jap) 1 O
19 |2-33 C6005-100 | Cord Set(Jap.)Black 1 @)
20 |3-3 PC66804-0 Unit,Main PCB(with ROM) 1 O for RS-232C I/F,Japan
21 |33 PC66806-0 | Unit,Main PCB(with ROM) 1 O for RS-232C I/F,USA/Europe
22 [3-10 PC66805-0 | Unit,Main PCB(with ROM) 1 O for Centro |/F,Japan
23 310 PC66807-0 | Unit,Main PCB(with ROM) 1 O for Centro I/FUSA/Europe

3-31




CHAPTER 4

APPENDIX



External View

CHAPTER 4

Appendix

Contents



CBM-262 SERVICE MANUAL

EXTERNAL VIEW

128

q\\
|

[ £

3595

0000000000000

162.5

4-1



